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VIRGINIA: 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX 

) 
SEYFARTH, SHAW, FAIRWEATHER ) 

& GERALDSON, an Illinois partnership, ) 
815 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. ) 
Suite 500 ) 
Washington, D.C. 20005 ) 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

LAKE FAIRFAX SEVEN LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP I 

SERVE: Hirst Financial Corporation 
General Partner of Lake Fairfax 
Limited Partnership, 
(aka HIFICO Inc.) 
Joanna S. Hirst 
Registered Agent 
1767 Business Center Drive 
Reston, Virginia 22090 

and 

THOMSON M. HIRST, individually, 
SERVE: Mr. Tnomson M. Hirst 

1353 Windy Hill Road 
McLean, Virginia 22101 

Defendants. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) _________________________________________ ) 

MOTION FOR JUDGMENT 

··-

COMES NOW Plaintiff Seyfarth, Shaw, Fairweather & Geraldson 

("Seyfarth, Shaw"), by counsel, and moves this Court for judgment 

against Defendant Lake Fairfax Seven Limited Partnership through 

its general partner, Hirst Financial Corporation, and Defendant 

Thomson M. Hirst, on the grounds and in the amount set forth 

below: 
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JURISDICTION AND PARTIES 

1. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction of this 

matter pursuant to Va. Code § 17-123. 

2. This Court may exercise personal jurisdiction over the 

Defendants pursuant to Va. Code § 8.01-304. 

3. Plaintiff Seyfarth, Shaw is an I~linois partnership 

engaged in the practice of law in the District of Columbia and 

various states throughout the United States. Plaintiff 

maintains an office in the District of Columbia located at 

815 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20006-4004. 

4. Upon information and belief, Defendant Lake Fairfax 

Seven Limited Partnership (the "Partnership") is a Virginia 

partnership comprised, in part, of a general partner, Hirst 

Financial Corporation. Upon information and belief, Hirst 

Financial Corporation is a Virginia corporation with its 

principal place of business at 1767 Business Center Drive, 

Reston, Virginia 22090. Upon information and belief, Hirst 

Financial Corporation filed a name change with the Virg~nia State 

Corporation Commission on September 5, 1990, changing its name to 

HIFICO Inc. 

5. Defendant Thomson M. Hirst is an individual residing at 

1353 Windy Hill Road, McLean, Virginia 22101. Upon information 

and belief, Defendant Hirst is president of HIFICO Inc. (the 

Partnership's general partner) . 

. z 
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6. Defendants Lake Fairfax Seven Limited Partnership and 

Thomson M. Hirst shall sometimes be collectively referred to as 

"the Defendants." 

BACKGROUND FACTS 

7. Beginning in March 1994, the Defendants retained 

Plaintiff to provide certain legal services to the Defendants in 

connection with a lease dispute between Defendants and a tenant, 

Grumman Aerospace Corporation. Defendant Thomson M. Hirst, as 

president of HIFICO Inc. and as an individual guarantor, 

personally guaranteed the payment of legal fees under a written 

retainer agreement dated April 7, 1994. A true copy of the 

retainer agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

8. During the course of Plaintiff's legal representation 

and pursuant to the Defendants' instructions, Plaintiff retained 

tlie accounting firm of Rubino & McGeehin to prepare the damages 

portion of the Defendants' claim. Plaintiff subsequently 

negotiated with Grumman and obtained a favorable agreement 

wherein Grumman would represent Defendants' claim to a third­

party. Based on Plaintiff's efforts, a $12 million claim was 

prepared and submitted to the third-party. 

9. In accordance with the retainer agreement, Plaintiff 

properly billed the Defendants on a monthly basis at Plaintiff's 

ordinary and customary hourly rates for services rendered, as 

well as for incurred costs and ·disbursements. ·The retainer 

3 
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agreement expressly obligates the Defendants to make full payment 

within 30 days from receipt of each monthly statement. 

10. In September 1994, the Defendants made payment in the 

amount of $6,409.10. The Defendants subsequently discharged 

Plaintiff without cause in October 1994 and obtained new counsel. 

Plaintiff has properly billed the Defendants for services 

rendered, as well as for incurred costs and disbursements, in the 

total amount of $87,787.00. 

11. Despite Plaintiff's repeated demands for payment and in 

violation of the retainer agreement, the Defendants have failed 

and refused to make full payment of the outstanding bills, 

leaving a balance of $81,377.90 due and owing. A correct 

Statement of Account showing the monthly invoices for services 

rendered is set forth below: 

MONTH FEES EXPENSES 

April 1994 $ 3,725.0.0 $ -0-

May 1994 16,715.00 51.85 

June 1994 22,840.00 4,583.50 

July·1994 21,005.00 2,862.84 

August 1994 5,445.00 674.68 

September 1994 6,191.25 590.99 

October 1994 1.932.50 1.169.39 

SUBTOTAL: $77.853.75 + $ 9,933.25 = $87,787.00 

Less September 30, 1994 payment: (6,409.10) 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 4 S81~377.90 

8001735.1 
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(True copies of each of the monthly invoices for April 1994 

through October 1994 previously have been provided to the 

Defendants and shall be filed with the Court upon such terms as 

may be deemed necessary to protect any client confidences or 

\ attorney work-product reflected in those statements.) 

12. Plaintiff's legal services were p~rformed with the 

Defendants' full knowledge, approval and authorization. 

13. Any and all conditions precedent necessary to bringing 

this action have been fully satisfied. 

COUNT X - BREACH OF CONTRACT 

14. Plaintiff restates and incorporates by reference 

paragraphs 1 thorough 13 above as though fully set forth herein. 

15. Plaintiff and Defendants entered into a valid written 

contract for the performance of professional legal services. 

Pursuant to the terms of the parties' contract, the Defendants 

are obligated to pay Plaintiff the monthly statement amount 

within 30 days of receipt thereof. 

16. Defendants materially breached their contract with 

Plaintiff by accepting the services of Plaintiff and by failing 

and refusing to pay Plaintiff for said services and 

disbursements. 

17. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants' 

material breach of contract, Plaintiff has suffered damages in 

the amount of at least $81,377.90, plus interest. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Seyfarth, Shaw, Fairweather & Geraldson 

respectfully requests that this Court enter judgment against each 

8001735.1 5 
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of the Defendants, jointly a~d severally, in the amount of at 

least $81,377.90, plus pre-judgment and post-judgment interest at 

the legal rate, Plaintiff's reasonable attorneys' fees and costs, 

and for such other relief as this Court shall deem just. 

COUNT II - SUIT ON ACCOUNT 

18. Plaintiff restates and incorporates by reference 

paragraphs 1 through 17 above as though fully set forth herein. 

19. Plaintiff provided to the Defendants monthly invoices 

properly itemizing services provided, the amount due for each 

service, expenses incurred and the total due for the p~riod 

covered all as summarized above in paragraph 7 above. Each of 

these invoices was a proper statement of account for services 

rendered and expenses incurred, which the Defendants had agreed 

to pay. 

20. A valid account has been established by and between 

Plaintiff and the Defendants. Although duly demanded, said 

account in the amount of $81,377.90 has not been paid. 

21. As a result, the Defendants are indebted on the account 

to Plaintiff for $81,377.90, with interest from the date of the 

invoices, plus attorneys' fees and costs. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Seyfarth, Shaw, Fairweather & Geraldson 

respectfully requests that this Court enter judgment against each 

of the Defendants, jointly and severally, in the amount of at 

least $81,377.90, plus pre-judgment and post-judgment interest at 

the legal rate, Plaintiff's reasonable attorneys' fees and costs, 

and for such other relief as this Court shall deem just. 

8001735.1 6 
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COUNT XXI - QUANTUM MERUIT 

22. Plaintiff restates and incorporates by reference 

paragraph 1 through 21 above, as though set forth fully herein. 

23. Alternatively, Plaintiff alleges that the Defendants 

\ owe Plaintiff the outstanding amount for legal services rendered 

on the basis of quantum meruit. The Defendants knew that 

Plaintiff was performing valuable legal services; knew that 

Plaintiff expected to be paid for the services rendered and 

expenses incurred; and readily accepted and benefitted from said 

services to the detriment of Plaintiff. The reasonable value of 

the services accepted by the Defendants is $81,377.90. 

24. Plaintiff has made due demand on the Defendants for 

full payment. 

25·. As a direct result of the Defendants' failure to pay 

the reasonable value of the services rendered and expenses 

incurred, Plaintiff has been damaged in the amount of at lest · 

$81,377.90, plus interest. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Seyfarth, Shaw, Fairweather & Geraldson 

_respectfully requests that this Court enter judgment against each 

of the Defendants, jointly and severally, in the amount of at 

.least $81,377.90, plus pre-judgment and post-judgment interest at 

7 
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the legal rate, Plaintiff's reasonable attorneys' fees and costs, 

and for such other relief as this Court shall deem just. 

Dated: April 21, 1995 

8001735.1 

Respectfully submitted, 

W' ~am F. Pendergast 
Sara M. Beiro (Va. Bar No. 31444) 
SEYFARTH, SHAW, FAIRWEATHER 

& GERALDSON 
815 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. 
Suite 500 
Washington, D.C. 20006-4004 
(202) 463-2400 

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF 
SEYFARTH, SHAW, FAIRWEATHER 
& GERALDSON 
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April 7, 1994 

Mr. Thomson M. Hirst 
Lake Fairfax Seven Limited Partnership 
c/o.Hirst Financial Corporation 
1767 Business Center Drive, Suite 100 
Reston, VA 22090 

Re: Grumman Lease Litigation 

Dear Mr. Hirst: 

·ERALDSON 

. I!"'TII:aNATIONAL. 

.. ~·r.NUII: IAUI .. a 1n0. IIOiTa • 
10110 IIRUMRKI.& RKUJIUM 

TIU.ICI11t0Nil1Mt ..... , eG.U 

""" a ..... -.o.7G.fl 

AF,..UATWr .. MM 

MATIII':WM. OINROA&.a. a.AaiC 
TOAONTC\ CAN AliA 

WATMAY. WATMAY • ItA~ 
MNl:-1':1-" A!"'IJ &.llfll"- NEI.nn·w 

C',I.AJCINE. OII:NMANY 

We are pleased that Lake Fairfax Seven Limited Partnership. 
(General Partner, Mason Hirst) has retained our Firm to represent 
the Partnership in connection with potential litigation against 
Grumman Aerospace Corporation regaraing its lease of space at 1760 
Business Center Drive, Reston, VA 22090. The purpose of this 
letter is to summarize and confirm the terms of our representation 
of the Partnership. 

Although I will be performing some of the legal work in 
connection with our representation and will supervise the work of 
other lawyers in the Firm performing services for the Partnership, 
I expect that Larry Postel, one of my partners, and I, as well as 
Mary Baroody Lowe, an associate with this Firm, will perform most 
of the legal work for the Partnership. Other lawyers in our Firm 
may be assigned to perform work on this matter if that becomes 
necessary. We will, however, obtain your approval prior to 
assigning other lawyers. 

The hourly rates for the attorneys identified above are as 
follows: 

Mary Baroody Lowe: 

Larry Postel: 

Bruce Shirk: 

$130.00 

$235.00 

$305.00 

As we have discussed, we will advise you on a bi-weekly basis 
of the fees you have incurred to date. Also, according to our 
normal practice, we will send you a detailed monthly statement of 
the services rendered which will also set forth expenses incurred 
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Mr. Thomson M. Hirst 
April. 7, 1994. 
Page 2 
85968 

on your behalf, such as long distance telephone calls, travel, 
Lexis, Westlaw, photocopying, faxing, word processing and 
secretarial overtime costs. If third party fees are incurred in 
connection with our representation, such as court reporters, 
consultants or expert witnesses, we will ask that you make payment 
of all such charges directly to the third party. 

We expect that you will pay each statement within 30 days of 
your receipt thereof. We also reserve the right to discontinue 
our services at any time if the payment history becomes 
unacceptable. And, while we understand that you are undertaking 
to be personally liable for our fees and expenses, it is important 
to bear in mind that our advice must be addressed to the best 
interests of the Partnership as a whole. Of course, those 
interests can necessarily be determined only after consultation 
with you. 

If the foregoing terms accurately set forth your 
understanding of our attorney-client relationship, please indicate 
your agreement to those terms and conditions by signing the 
enclosed copy of this letter in the space provided for your 
signature and returning that signed copy to me. 

We look forward to representing the Partnership in this 
matter. 

WBS/bct 
Enclosure 

Accepted and Agreed: 

Sincerely, 

SEYFARTH, SHAW, FAIRWEATHER 
& GERALDSON 

~- tlS~A-<-4ze Sl~ 
By 

w. Bruce Shirk 

Its: ________________________________ __ 

Partner 

Dated: ___ lf....;---;./1_..2.._,_/-=-q ........ L/ ____ _ 

11. 
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V I R G I N I A: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR FAIRFAX COUNTY 

SEYFARTH, SHAW, FAIRWEATHER 
& GERALDSON, 

Plaintiff, 

I v. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) AT LAW NO. 140438 
) 

.I 
LAKE FAIRFAX SEVEN LIMITED 

PARTNERSHIP, et al., 

Defendants. 

) 
) 
) 
) 

ANSWER OF DEFENDANT LAKE FAXRFAX SEVEN LXMITED PARTHERSHXP 

Defendant Lake Fairfax Seven Limited Partnership 

(hereinafter, "the Defendant11 ), by counsel, for its Answer to the 

Motion for Judgment filed herein states the following: 

1. The Defendant admits the allegations contained in 

Paragraph 1 of the Motion for Judgment. 

2. The Defendant admits the allegations contained in 

Paragraph 2 of the Motion for Judgment as they pertain to it, and 

denies those allegations as they pertain to Defendant Thomson M. 

Hirst. 

3. The Defendant admits the allegations contained in 

Paragraph 3 of the Motion for Judgment. 

4. As to the allegations contained in Paragraph 4 of the 

Motion for Judgment, the Defendant denies that it is a Virginia 

partnership. The Defendant admits the remainder of the allegations 

contained in Paragraph 4 of the Motion for Judgment. 

5. The Defendant admits the allegations contained in 

Paragraph 5 of the Motion for Judgment. 

12 
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6. Paragraph 6 of the Motion for Judgment requires no 

response. 

BACKGROUND FACTS 

7. As to the allegations contained in Paragraph 7 of the 

Motion for Judgment, the retainer agreement dated April 7, 1994 

(hereinafter "the retainer agreement"), speaks for itself and to the 

extent that the allegations contained in Paragraph 7 are consistent 

therewith, they are admitted; and to the extent that the allegations 

contained in Paragraph 7 are inconsistent therewith, they are denied. 

The Defendant admits that a true copy of the retainer agreement is 

attached to the Motion for Judgment as Exhibit A. 

8. The Defendant is without sufficient information to 

admit or deny the allegations contained in Paragraph 8 of the Motion 

for Judgment and the same are therefore denied. 

9. The Defendant denies the allegations contained in the 

first sentence of Paragraph 9 of the Motion for Judgment. As to the 

allegations contained in the second sentence of Paragraph 9 of the 

Motion for Judgment, the retainer agreement speaks for itse~f and to 

the extent that the allegations contained in the second sentence of 

Paragraph 9 are consistent therewith, they are admitte~; and to the 

extent that the allegations contained in the second sentence of 

Paragraph 9 are inconsistent therewith, they are denied. 

10. As to the allegations contained in Paragraph 10 of the 

Motion for Judgment, the Defendant admits that it made payment to the 

Plaintiff in the amount of $6,409.10 in September, 1994, that it 

obtained new counsel in October, 1994, and that it received bills 

- 2 -
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from the Plaintiff totalling $87,787.00. The Defendant denies the 

remainder of the allegations contained in Paragraph 10 of the Motion 

for Judgment. 

11. As to the allegations ·contained in Paragraph 11. of the 

Motion for Judgment, the Defendant admits that it has not paid the 

amount demanded by the Plaintiff. The Defendant denies the remainder 

of the allegations contained in Paragraph 11 of the Motion for 

Judgment. 

12. The Defendant denies the allegations contained in 

Paragraph 12 of the Motion for Judgment. 

13. The allegations contained in Paraqrap~ 13 of the 

Motion for Judgment are conclusions of law and therefore require no 

response. However, to the extent that a response is deemed 

necessary, the allegations contained in Paragraph 13 of the Motion 

for Judgment are denied. 

COUR'l' I 

14. Paragraph 14 of the Motion for Judgment requires no 

response. 

15. The allegations contained in the first sentence of 

Paragraph 15 of the Motion for Judgment are conclusions of law and 
0 
~ therefore require no response. However, to the extent a response to 

the first sentence of Paragraph 15 is deemed necessary, the 

allegations contained therein are denied. As to the allegations 

contained in the second sentence of Paragraph 15 of the Motion for 

Judgment, the retainer agreement speaks for itself and to the extent 

- 3 -



that the allegations contained in the second sentence of Paragraph 15 

are consistent therewith, they are admitted; and to the extent that 

the allegations contai~ed in the second sentence of Paragraph 15 are 

inconsistent therewith, they are denied. 

16. The Defendant denie$ the allegations contained in 

Paragraph 16 of the Motion for Judgment. 

17. The Defendant denies the allegations contained in 

Paragraph 17 of the Motion for Judgment. 

COtJJIT II 

18. Paragraph 18 of the Motion for Judgment requires no 

response. 

19. The Defendant denies the allegations contained in 

Paragraph 19 of the Motion for Judgment. 

20. The Defendant denies the allegations contained in 

Paragraph 20 of the Motion for Judgment. 

21. The Defendant denies the allegations contained in 

Paragraph 21 of the Motion for Judgment. 

COUNT III 

22. Paragraph 22 of the Motion for Judgment requires no 

response. 

23. The Defendant denies the allegations contained in 

~ Paragraph 23 of the Motion for Judgment. 

24. The Defendant denies the allegations contained in 

Paragraph 24 of the Motion for Judgment. 

25. The Defendant denies the allegations contained in 

Paragraph 25 of the Motion for Judgment. 

- 4 -
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26. Any averments or allegations contained in the Motion 

for Judgment which have not been specifically admitted or denied 

herein are to be considered denied. 

GROUNDS OP DEPENSB 

A. Lack of authority. 

B. Prior breach of contract. 

c. such other and further defenses of which the Defendant 

may become aware before andjor during the trial of this matter. 

DUJ'J' & LEPPLBR 
A Professional Corporation 
11320 Random Hills Road 
Suite 540 
Fairfax, v~*!ij 22030 
(703) 591-~ 

:1 I 

I 

Respectfully submitted, 

LAKE PAIRPAX SBVBN LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 
By counsel 

18742) 

- 5 -
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CIRTIPICATB OP SBRVICB 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing Answer 
of Defendant Lake Fairfax Seven Limited Partnership was mailed, 
first-class mail, postage prepaid, to Sara M. Beiro, Esquire, 
Seyfarth, Shaw, Fairweather & Geraldson, 815 Connecticut Avenue, 
N.W., Suite soo, Washington, D.C. 20006-4004, t~13t ay of 
June, 1995. ~ 2 I 

// 
/ 

LMP\hirst.ans 
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VIRGINIA 
INn 

eyfarth Shaw Fairweather 
I 

(.__/etsUS 

Lake Fairfax Seven LP 

lllCUIT COUR.T OF FAIBFAX C .'IY 

) 
) CASENO. L-140438 
) 

STAniS CONFERENCE ORDEll 

The Status Conference was held __ A_u....;;;g_u_s_t_3_,_1_9_9_S ____ • After discussing the various issues 
presented; it was ORDERED that: 

A. Plaintiff's and Counter Plaintiff's experts must be identified on or before 90 days prior to trial. All opposing 
experts must be identified on or before 60 days prior to trial. Identification of experts must set out all information 
discoverable under Rule 4:1(b)(4)(A)(i) of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia, or the expert may not be 
permitted to express any non-disclosed opinions at trial. All discovery except Requests for Admissions shall be 
completed .30 days prior to trial. 

B. A Settlement Conference Date is · at 8:.30 a.m. A factual statement of 
the case· must be submitted to the Case Management Office on the 5th floor of the Judicial Center no later than 
five days before the Settlement Conference. Lead counsel for each of the parties and the parties (or if applicable, 
the insurance adjuster with authority to settle) must attend the settlement conference, unless excused in advance 
by the Judge ·or Evaluator conducting the conference. However, parties (or adjusters) who reside over 50 miles from 
the Fairfax Courthouse may be available by phone. 

C. Counsel or pro se parties shall deliver to opposing counsel or party a copy of all exhibits and a list of names 
of witnesses proposed to be introduced at trial, on or before 15 days prior to trial. A list of exhibits and witnesses 
shall be filed with the Clerk of the Court simultaneously therewith but the exhibits shall not then be filed. No 
exhibit or witness not so identified and flied will be received in evidence, except in rebuttal or for impeachment. 
Any objections to exhibits except on relevancy grounds need to be filed with the Clerk of the Court and a copy 
mailed to opposing counsel or pro se parties no later than five days prior to trial or the objection will be deemed 
waived. Objections shall be to particular exhibit numbers and must state the legal reason for the objection. 

D. Counsel shall exchange and confer about proposed jury instructions in advance of the trial date. At the 
commencement of trial, counsel shall tender to the Court the originals of all agreed upon instructions and copies 
of all contested instructions with appropriate citations. 

E. Deadlines established in this Order may be extended or waived by the Court for good cause shown, but only 
after considering the extent to which the opposing party may be prejudiced thereby. 

F. The Trial date is Jaavn~ 3d, I ~91 . I with a Jury _L without a Jury_ 
Estimated trial time is -dJi"?}S . 

G. · Motions in limine which require argument exceeding five minutes shall be heard on a motions day before 
the trial date. 

H. . All dispositive motions shall be presented to the Court for hearing as far in advance of the trial date as 
possible. 

I. The Court's Case Management Instructions dated January 1, 1994 are incorporated herein by reference and 
the parties shall comply with each term thereof. 

Entered this Q ~ of -'---.:..l~~~.._.___. 

lS 2/1/94 
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,J VIRGINIA 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR FAIRFAX COUNTY 

SEYFARTH SHAW, FAIRWEATHER 
&GERALDSON 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

LAKE FAIRFAX SEVEN UMITED 
PARTNERSHIP, et al. 

Defendants. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

ORDER 

AT LAW NO. 140438 

THIS CAUSE came on to be heard this day on the various agreements of the parties; 

and 

IT APPEARING TO THE COURT that it is appropriate to enter this Order in 

accordance with the parties' agreements; it is accordingly 

ORDERED that defendant Thomson M. Hirst's Motion to Dismiss, ftled previously 

herein, is hereby withdrawn, and Defendant Thomas M. Hirst shall file his Answer herein 

within fourteen (14) days after the date of this Order; and it is further 

ORDERED that Plaintiff Seyfarth, Shaw, Fairweather & Geraldson be and is hereby 

granted leave to amend the Motion for Judgment herein as necessary to reduce the ad damnum 

in each count of the Plaintiff's Motion for Judgment to $77,662.87. 

19 
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.,. 
ENTERED this J!) day of September, 1995. 

SEEN AND AGREED: 

DUFF & LEFFLER 
A Professional Corporation 
11350 Random Hills Road 
Suite 540 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

(703~4 . . • 

By:~~ 
: Rodney G. Leffler (VSB #18742) 

Timothy B. Hyland (VSB #31163) 
Counsel for Defendants 

SEYFARTH, SHAW, FAIRWEATHER & GERALDSON 
815 Connecticut Avenue, N. W. 
Suite 500 
Washington, D. C. 20006-4004 
(202) 463-2400 

~111~ ar&.Bek(VSB#=> 
Counsel for Plaintiff 

8016304 
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V I R G I H I A: 

Ill TRB CIRCUIT COURT FOR 

SEYFARTH, SHAW, FAIRWEATHER 
& GERALDSON, 

Plaintiff, 

COUN'l'Y 

v. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

AT LAW NO. 140438 

LAKE FAIRFAX SEVEN LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP, et al. , 

Defendants. 

ANSWER OF DEFENDANT THOMSON M. HIRST 

Defendant Thomson M. Hirst (hereinafter, the "Defendant"), 

by counsel, for his Answer to the Motion for Judgment filed herein 

states the following: 

1. The Defendant admits the allegations contained in 

Paragraph 1 of the Motion for Judgment. 

2. The Defendant denies the allegations contained in 

Paragraph 2 of the Motion for Judgment. 

3. The Defendant admits the allegations contained in 

Paragraph 3 of the Motion for Judgment. 

4. As to the allegations contained in Paragraph 4 of the 

Motion for Judgment, the·Defendant denies that Lake Fairfax seven 

·Limited Partnership is a Virginia partnership. The Defendant admits 

the remainder of the allegations contained in Paragraph 4 of the 

Motion for Judgment. 

s. The Defendant admits the allegations contained in 

Paragraph 5 of the Motion for Judgment. 

6. Paragraph 6 of the Motion for Judgment requires no 

response. 



BACKGROUND PACTS 

7. As to the allegations contained in Paragraph 7 of the 

Motion for Judgment, the retainer agreement dated April 7, 1994 

(hereinafter "the retainer agreement"), speaks for itself and to the 

extent that the allegations contained in Paragraph 7 are consistent 

therewith, they are admitted; and to the extent that the allegations 

contained in Paragraph 7 are inconsistent therewith, they are denied. 

The Defendant admits that a true copy of the retainer agreement is 

attached to the Motion for Judgment as Exhibit A. 

8. The Defendant is without sufficient information to 

admit or deny the allegations contained in Paragraph 8 of the Motion 

for Judgment and the same are therefore denied. 

9. The Defendant denies the allegations contained in the 

first sentence of Paragraph 9 of the Motion for Judgment. As to the 

allegations contained in the second sentence of Paragraph 9 of the 

Motion for Judgment, the retainer agreement speaks for itself and to 

the extent that the allegations contained in the second sentence of 

Paragraph 9 are consistent therewith, they are admitted; and to the 

extent that the allegations contained in the second sentence of 

Paragraph 9 are inconsistent therewith, they are denied. 

10. As to the allegations contained in Paragraph 10 of the 

Motion for Judgment, the Defendant admits that Lake Fairfax Seven 

Limited Partnership made payment to the Plaintiff in the amount of 

$6,409.10 in September, 1994, that Lake Fairfax Seven Limited 

Partnership obtained new counsel in October, 1994, and that Lake 

Fairfax seven Limited Partnership received bills from the Plaintiff 

- 2 -



totalling $87,787.00. The Defendant denies the remainder of the 

allegations contained in Paragraph 10 of the Motion for Judgment. 

11. As to the allegations contained in Paragraph 11 of the 

Motion for Judgment, the Defendant admits that he has not paid the 

amount demanded by the Plaintiff. The Defendant denies the remainder 

of the allegations contained in Paragraph 11 of the Motion for 

Judgment. 

12. The Defendant denies the allegations contained in 

Paragraph 12 of the Motion for Judgment. 

13. The allegations contained in Paragraph 13 of the 

Motion for Judgment are conclusions of law and therefore require no 

response. However, to the extent that a response is deemed 

necessary, the allegations contained in Paragraph 13 of the Motion 

for Judgment are denied. 

COUNT I 

14. Paragraph 14 of the Motion for Judgment requires no 

response. 

15. The allegations contained in the first sentence of 

Paragraph 15 of the Motion for Judgment are conclusions of law and 

therefore require no response. However, to the extent a response to 

the first sentence of Paragraph 15 is deemed necessary, the 

~ allegations contained therein are denied. As to-the allegations 

contained in the second sentence of Paragraph 15 of the Motion for 

Judgment, the retainer agreement speaks for its~lf and to the extent 

that the allegations contained in the second sentence of Paragraph 15 

are consistent therewith, they are admitted; and to the extent that 

- 3 -
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the allegations contained in the second sentence of Paragraph 15 are 

inconsistent therewith, they are denied. 

16. The Defendant denies the allegations contained in 

Paragraph 16 of the Motion for Judgment. 

17. The Defendant denies the allegations contained in 

Paragraph 17 of the Motion for Judgment. 

COUR'.l' II 

18. Paragraph 18 of the Motion for Judgment requires no 

response. 

19. The Defendant denies the allegations contained in 

Paragraph 19 of the Motion for Judgment. 

20. The Defendant denies the allegations contained in 

Paragraph 20 of the Motion for Judgment. 

21. The Defendant denies the allegations contained in 

Paragraph 21 of the Motion for Judgment. 

COUR'.l' III 

22. Paragraph 22 of the Motion for Judgment requires no 

response. 

23. The Defendant denies the allegations contained in 

Paragraph 23 of the Motion for Judgment. 

24. The Defendant denies the allegations contained in 

Paragraph 24 of the Motion for Judgment. 

25. The Defendant denies the allegations contained in 

Paragraph 25 of the Motion for Judgment. 

- 4 -
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26. Any averments or allegations contained in the Motion 

for Judgment which have not been specifically admitted or denied 

herein are to be considered denied. 

GROUNDS OF DEFENSE 

A. Lack of authority. 

B. Prior breach of contract. 

c. Such other and further defenses of which the Defendant 

may become aware before and/or during the trial of this matter. 

DUFF & LEFFLER 
A Professional Corporation 
11320 Random Hills Road 
Suite 540 
Fairfax, Vi ~n~ 22030 
(703) 591 4'Z~ 

Respectfully submitted, 

THOMSON M. HIRST 
By Counsel 

By: __ ~~~~~~~--~~=-~~~~ 
Ro ney fler (VSB #18742) 
Counsel Defendant 

Thomson M. Hirst 

By: ~ILl././. -
Tiln0til}Tri~1163) 
co-Counsel for Defendant 

Thomson M. Hirst 



CERTIFICATE OP SERVICB 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing Answer 
of Defendant Thomson M. Hirst was mailed, first-class mail, postage 
prepaid, to Sara M. Beiro, Esquire, Seyfarth, Shaw, Fairweather & 
Geraldson, 815 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 500, Washington, D.C. 
20006-4004, this 6th day of October, 1995. 

/~2~-~ 
T~Hyland · 

HMP\hirst.ans 
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J-l.'c , ... .: 

, ,-.Ill,.,. ...... 

. .. }~\~~g~s 
VI a G I B I·:. TBB CIRCUIT COURT POR PAIRPAZ ~;~~3~ 

~ ,-·FC.'( 
SEYFARTH, SHAW, FAIRWEATHER ) jG~·:_:· .• '· IT (.oUR1' 

' GERALDsoN, > c\.E.R't<.~\;'·'~~ \II\. 
> r~~f~~ 

Plaintiff, ) 
) 

~ v. ) AT LAW NO. 140438 
~ ) 

~ 1\i LAKE FAIRFAX SEVEN LIMITED ) 
~;;; PARTNERSHIP, g A!., ) 
~~ ) '< ... 
II\ ~ Defendants. ) 
~lA. 
~. 
II\ 
:Z"'f 
;::," 
Q"'f 
u~ 
Q 01 DBPEIDNJTS' WITNESS L:IST :zlll 
~;;; 

Sg COME NOW the Defendants, Lake Fairfax Seven Limited 
~. 
gg Partnership and Thomson M. Hirst, by counsel, and for their Witness 
-.:~ 

N 

•< List, as required pursuant to the.status Conference Order entered on 
:z>:. 
~~ August 3, 1995, name the following potential witnesses: 
~~ 
2~ 
~. 
uo 
~~ 
5~ 
;:;:j;:) :a., 
lA. 
0. 
~ 
0.0 
<< 

-~ :1~ 
lloo...l ..,_ 
:f:I: 
.~ 
ltg 
~~ 
~ 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Thomson M. Hirst 

Joanna s. Hirst 

Jack Reutemann 

Andrew Prince 

w. Bruce Shirk 

David McC. Estabrook 

~ LAKB PAIRPAX SBVBH LIKITBD PARTRBRSBIP and 
TBOKSOII 11. BI:RST 
By Counsel 
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,I 

DUI7 I LBJlJILBR 
A Professional Corporation 
11320 Random Hills Road 
Suite 540 @.-~· 
Fairfax, Virgin" 2i'o3o 
(703) 591-7474 1/ ,1 I 

--< . / 
·,(;;/ 

CERTIPICATE OP SERVICB 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing 
Defendants' Witness List was hand delivered to Sara Beiro Farabow, 
Esquire, Seyfarth, Shaw, Fairweather & Geraldson, 815 Connecticut 
Avenue, N.W., Suite soo, Washington, D.C. 20006, this 16th day of 
January, 1996. 

- 2 -
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....... 
1-F'~~-----·--

PAIRPAX COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT 

EXHIBIT LIST ,.,.,. .~ 
'- a..wt ODurt 

SEYFARTH, SHAW, FAIRWEATHER & GERALDSOftAsB HUMBER: LAW 1401f .... a...r,* 
vs.· 

LAKE FAIRFAX SEVEN LIMITED 
PAR'l'NERSHIP I et a!. 

commonwealth/Plantiff Attorney: 

DATB: January 30, 1996 

Sara Beiro Farabow 

Defendant/Respondent Attorney: Rodney G. Leffler 

Judqe: Clerk: ________________ _ 

COMMORWBALTB PIJUITII'I' ~HDJUft ]> RBSPOHDBRT EXHIBITS 

Exhi:bit t Item Description I .• n. ADM. 

1 Letter, dated 01/06/94 from Shi.rk 

2 Draft Complaint 
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Y I a G I • I AI 

IB TBB CIRCUIT COURT POR 

SEYFARTH, SHAW, FAIRWEATHER 
' GERALDSON, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

LAKE FAIRFAX SEVEN LIMITED 
PARTNERsHIP, n Al·, 

Defendants. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

AT LAW NO. 140438 

CBRTIPICATB OP SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the De.fendants' Exhibit List, 

toqether with a copy of each Exhibit identified therein, was hand 

delivered to Sara M. Beiro Farabow, Esquire, Seyfarth, Shaw, 

Fairweather & Geraldson, 815 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 500, 

Washington, D.C. 20006-4004, this 16th day of January, 1996. 

co-counsel for Defendants 

IIMP\h i rta.co3 
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v·I R GIN I A: 

/- I(C' -. 0C 

F:L~iJ 
Cf"o., ,!!':"..,..,. ·.-- ..... 

t._.· • • - ... ") 

("',. I 4 • • • ,_ ,.. • 4 , 0 'l 
... ...._ : • ~ !- • : '\ 
.,. ·..J .... r .. ~\ I ._ i , . v •· 

i 
! 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR FAIRFAX COUNI'Y~. --;:-.2-.::~· C-GU:1T 
f ~. I • - ·'· ' • '/A 

SEYFARTH, SHAW, FAIRWEATHER ) 
& GERALDSON ) 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

LAKE FAIRFAX SEVEN UMITED 
PARTNERSHIP, et al. 

Defendants. 

.) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

AT LAW NO. 140438 

PLAINTIFF'S LISTS OF WITNESSES AND EXHIBITS FOR TRIAL 

Plaintiff Seyfarth, Shaw,· Fairweather & Geraldson, by its undersigned counsel and 

pursuant to the Status Conference Order, respectfully submits the following lists of witnesses and 

exhibits for trial: 

I. PROPOSED WITNESS LIST 

Plaintiff may call the following witnesses at the trial of this case: 

David McC. Estabrook 
Peter Chatilovicz 
Mary Baroody Lowe 
Jill J. Roberts 
W. Bruce Shirk 

This list is submitted with the understanding that the Plaintiff may decline to call any of 

the above-listed witnesses and may call additional witnesses for rebuttal or impeachment 

purposes as the circumstances at trial may warrant. 

8024994.1 
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II. PROPOSED EXHIBIT LIST 

Plaintiff may introduce the exhibits on the enclosed Exhibit List in addition to any 

exhibits the Defendants may list or introduce at trial. Plaintiff reserves the right to introduce 

additional exhibits for rebuttal or impeachment purposes as the circumstances at trial may 

warrant. In addition, there are a number of documents that were the subject of the Plaintiffs 

Request for Production of Documents and/or a Subpoena Duces Tecum served on a witness, 

David McC. Estabrook, Esq., for which the Defendants claimed attorney-client privilege. The 

privilege claim was disputed by the Plaintiff, and the documents for which the claim was made 

are being reviewed by the Court. These documents were not mad~ available to the court in time 

for a decision that would enable the Plaintiff to include them in this list. For· this reason, 

Plaintiff reserves the right to amend the exhibit list and to introduce documents made available 

to it after this date as exhibits at trial. 

8024994.1 

Respectfully submitted, 

illiam F. Pend r 
John A. Jackson 
Sara Beiro Farabow (Virginia Bar No. 31444) 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

Dated: I I ( c I q C ------j;'---1-i ...-.._..;......_ __ 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on January 16, 1996, a true and correct copy of Plaintiff's 
Lists of Witnesses and Exhibits for Trial and copies of the listed exhibits were served via hand 
delivery on: 

8024994.1 

Rodney G. Leffier, Esquire 
Timothy B. Hyland, Esquire 
DUFF & LEFFLER 
A Professional Corporation 
11320 Random Hills Road 
Suite 540 
Fairfax, VA 22030 

33 
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F~L~S . 
FAIRFAX COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT 

co~:·. T ··.· -, .. 

EXHIBIT LIST 
SEYFARTH. SHAW. FAIRWEATHER 

&GERALDSON 
vs. 

LAKE FAIRFAX SEVEN LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP. et al. 

Commonwealth/Plaintiff Attorney: William F. Pendergast/John A. Jackson 

Defendant/Respondent Attorney: Rodney G. Leffler/Timothy B. Hyland 

Judge: __ _ Clerk: ---
C0~4MONW&'\LTH PLAINTIFF DBPBNDI\NT RBSPONDBNT EXHIBITS 

I Exbiblt # I Item Description I J.D. I ADM. 

1 
10/08/93 Mason Hirst letter from Jack Reutemann to Patricia 

Reip Re: FOIA request. 

10/27/93 NASA letter from Patricia M. Riep-Dice to Jack 
2 Reutemann Re: In response to FOIA request of 

10/08/93. 

3 
12/17/93 "Mike's Interpretation of NASA Treatment of Grumman 

and Mason Hirst." 

12/21193 Mason Hirst fax from Jack Reutemann to Bruce Shirk 
4 Re: Documents regarding Lake Fairfax Business Center 

Building 7. 

1106/94 Mason Hirst fax from Jack Reutemann to Bruce Shirk 
5 Re: Draft letter toT. Gill from D. Estabrook Re: Lease 

agreement. 

1/06/94 Fax from B. Shirk to J. Reutemann Re: Lease 

6 
agreement dated 12/29/87 oy and between Lake Fairfax 
Seven Limited Partnership & Grumman Aerospace 
Corp. 

7 
1/14/94 "Jeff Jahns, partner of Bruce Shirk: Expert in workouts 

of loans." 

8 4/01/94 SSF&G billing memos. 

9 
4/07/94 SSF&G Retainer letter from B. Shirk toT. Hirst signed 

by T. Hirst. 

3'-} 
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I Exhibit# I Item Description I I.D. I ADM. I 
4/08/94 Fax from B. Shirk toT. Hirst enclosing retainer letter 

10 and an accounting of attorney hours spend on the 
Grumman lease matter. 

11 
4/11/94 Fax from B. Shirk toT. Hirst Re: Drafts of the 

Complaint and Initial Discovery Requests. 

12 
4/12/94 Letter from B. Shirk to T. Hirst Re: Meeting with E. 

Shapiro. 

4/13/94 _Letter from B. Shirk to E. Shapiro Re: Enclosed copies 
13 of Lease Agreement and correspondence relevant to 

lease dispute. 

14 4/14/94 Fax from B. Shirk to M. Estabrook Re: Draft release. 

15 4/14/94 Notes from meeting between B. Shirk and E. Shapiro. 

4/19/94 Memorandum from B. Shirk to T. Hirst Re: Draft of 
16 letter to M. Tomasulo enclosing a draft of a Liquidated 

Damages Calculation. 

17 
4/19/94 Letter from B. Shirk toT. Hirst Re: Meeting with E. 

Shapiro. 

18 
4/21/94 Notes from teleconference with Hirst, Shirk, DME, 

Mary Beth and Nancy. 

19 
4/21/94 Fax from T. Hirst to B. Shirk enclosing notes on 

meeting between B. Shirk and Mac E. 

4/22/94 Fax from Nancy O'Doherty to B. Shirk enclosing letter 
20 toM. Tomasulo Re: Computation of early termination 

payment. 

4/22/94 Fax from T. Hirst toM. Lowe enclosing letters toM. 

21 
Tomasulo from T. Hirst Re: Computation of early 
termination payment and liquidated damages 
computation. 

4/22/94 Fax from B. Shirk to E. Shapiro Re: Enclosed letters 

22 
from T. Hirst toM. Tomasulo Re: Computation of 
early termination payment and liquidated damages 
computation. 

23 
4/25/94 Fax from M. Lowe toM. Estabrook enclosing a draft 

of Reservation of Rights Agreement. 

4/26/94 Fax from M. Lowe toM. Estabrook enclosing a draft 
24 letter from B. Shirk to E. Shapiro Re: Reservation of 

Rights Agreement. 

4/27/94 Fax from B. Shirk toM. Estabrook enclosing draft 
25 letter to E. Shapiro Re: Enclosed draft Reservation of 

Rights Agreement. 

35 



I Exhibit, I Item Description I I.D. I ADM. I 
26 

4/28/94 Fax from T. Hirst to B. Shirk enclosing calculation of 
liquidated damages. 

27 
4/29/94 Letter from B. Shirk to E. Shapiro Re: Reservation of 

Rights Agreement for execution. 

28 
4/29/94 Letter from B. Shirk to D. Estabrook Re: Liquidated 

damages. 

5/02/94 Mason Hirst fax from N. O'Doherty to B. Shirk and 
29 M. Estabrook enclosing calculation of liquidated 

damages. 

30 
5/03/94 Letter from B. Shirk to E. Shapiro Re: Revised 

liquidated damages calculation. 

5/03/94 Letter from B. Shirk to E. Shapiro Re: Revised 
31 liquidated damages calculation with bee's to T. Hirst, 

D. M. Estabrook & R. Johnson. 

32 
5/06/94 Fax from B. Shirk toM. Estabrook enclosing draft 

letter to T. Hirst Re: termination claim. 

33 
5/11/94 Fax from B. Shirk toT. Hirst Re: Revised proposed 

Reservation of Rights Agreement. 

34 
5/16/94 Fax from B. Shirk to T. Hirst Re: Reservation of 

Rights Agreement prepared for signature. 

35 
5/16/94 Fax from B. Shirk toT. Hirst Re: Draft Reservation of 

Rights Agreement. 

36 
5/17/94 Fax from B. Shirk toT. Hirst enclosing draft 

Reservation of Rights Agreement. 

37 
5/17/94 Fax from B. Shirk toM. Estabrook enclosing a revised 

Reservation of Rights Agreement. 

38 
5/18/94 Fax from B. Shirk to E. Shapiro enclosing a revised 

draft of the Reservation of Rights Agreement. 

39 
5/19/94 Fax from B. Shirk toM. Estabrook Re: Shapiro's 

revisions of Reservation of Rights Agreement. 

5/20/94 Fax from E. Shapiro to B. Shirk enclosing draft of 
40 Reservation of Rights Agreement being reviewed by 

Grumman. 

5/23/94 Fax from M. Estabrook to B. Shirk enclosing draft 
41 Reservation of Rights Agreementfro review and 

discussion. 

5/23/94 Fax from J. Hagner to B. Shirk enclosing M. 
42 Estabrook's and J. Hagner's Revisions to Reservation of 

Rights Agreement. 

36 



I Exhibit# I Item Descrlptioa I I.D. I ADM. I 
43 

5/25/94 Fax from D. M. Estabrook to B. Shirk enclosing 
Estabrook's draft of Reservation of Rights Agreement. 

5/25/94 Fax from M. Bleiweis to B. Shirk enclosing a 
44 comparison of claim alternatives: Breach of Contract vs. 

Liquidated Damages. 

45 
5125194 Fax from M. Bleiweis to B. Shirk enclosing a revised 

analysis. 

5/26/94 Fax from T. Hirst toM. Estabrook, B. Shirk and J. 
46 Hagner enclosing a letter from R. Kane and K. Tueller 

to R. Pavel Re: Appraisal of Parkridge Center Phase 3. 

5/27/94 Fax from J. Hagner to B. Shirk enclosing letter from 
47 J. Hagner to E. Shapiro Re: Reservation of Rights 

Agreement. 

5/31194 Fax from J. Hagner to B. Shirk enclosing letter from 

48 J. Hagner to E. Shapiro Re: Second agreement among 
Grumman Aerospace Corporation, Lake Fairfax, and 
Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Co. 

49 
6/01/94 Fax from T. Hirst to B. Shirk Re: Accusations and 

questions of proof against a Fonune 500 corporation. 

50 
6/01194 Fax from B. Shirk to T. Hirst Re: Notes on 

Accusations and Questions of Proof. 

51 6/01194 Fax from J. Hagner to B. Shirk enclosing a "redlined" 
revision of Reservation of Rights Agreement. 

6/01/94 Fax from J. Hagner to B. Shirk enclosing a letter from 

52 
Hagner to M. Leahy Re: Separate Agreement between 
Lake Fairfax Seven Limited Partnership and the 
Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company 

6/02/94 Fax from J. Hagner to B. Shirk enclosing a computer-
53 generated "redline" of the Reservation of Rights 

Agreement showing all changes requested. 

54 
6/02/94 Fax from E. Shapiro to Distribution Re: Amendment 

Extending Date for Payment. 

55 
6/02/94 Fax from M. Bleiweis to B. Shirk!M.Lowe enclosing 

Calculation of Liquidated Damages. 

6/02/94 Fax from J. Hagner to E. Shapiro enclosing final copy 
56 of the Reservation of Rights Agreement and a 

"redlined" copy showing changes. 

57 
6/03/94 Fax from M. Estabrook to B. Shirk!M. Lowe enclosing 

third draft of the termination letter. 



I Exhibit# litem Description II.D. I ADM. I 
58 

6/06/94 Fax from J. Roberts toM. Lowe enclosing Part II of 
the Termination Letter to NASA. 

59 
6/09/94 Memo from JJR to DME/DJE Re: Grumman 

Notice/Bruce Shirk Telephone Call 

6/09/94 "Memorandum in Suppon of Grumman Aerospace 
Corporation's Payment to Lake Fairfax Seven Limited 

60 Partnership of Rent for the Remaining Period Under the 
Lease and Grumman's Inclusion of Same in its 
Termination Claim to NASA." (Draft) 

6/09/94 Fax from J. Roberts toM. Lowe enclosing revisions to 
61 the draft Memorandum in Support of Grumman 

Aerospace Corporation's Payment to Lake Fairfax ... 

6/10/94 Letter from B. Shirk to T. Hirst Re: Draft of 
. 62 Memorandum in Support of Lake Fairfax's Claim to 

Grumman. 

6/10/94 Letter from B. Shirk to T. Hirst Re: Draft of 
63 Memorandum in Suppon of Claim to Grumman with 

handwritten notes. 

64 
6/13/(94) Handwritten notes from teleconference with Maribeth 

Lowe. 

6/17/94 Letter from B. Shirk to D. M. Estabrook Re: FOIA 
Request for Memo which memorializes the exchange of 

65 information discussed at an October 20, 1993 meeting 
and enclosing a draft of an argument on the "bad faith" 
issue. 

66 6/17/94 Letter from M. Lowe to P.M. Reip Re: FOIA Request. 

67 
6/20/94 Fax from D. Ervin toM. Lowe enclosing revision of 

Part II of Termination Memo. 

68 
6/20/94 Handwritten notes on teleconference with Maribeth 

Lowe. 

7/01194 Fax from M. Lowe/B. Shirk toT. Hirst enclosing an 
69 Outline of Facts and Argument Relating to Grumman's 

attempted termination of the lease. 

7/01/94 Fax from M. Lowe to D. M. Estabrook enclosing draft 
·letter from B. Shirk to E. Shapiro Re: Enclosed claim 

70 of Lake Fairfax Seven Limited Partnership for rent in 
the amount of $12,398,888; and, Charts on Summary of 
Claim Costs, Base Rent, and Additional Rent. 

71 
7/01/94 Letter from B. Shirk to E. Shapiro Re: Lake Fairfax's 

claim for rent in the ~ount of $12,398,868. 

018~ 



I Exhibit# litem Description II.D. I ADM. I 
7/20/94 Letter from B. Shirk to E. Shapiro Re: Preparation of 

72 Additional Information regarding the basis of the claim 
against Grumman. 

7/29/94 Letter from B. Shirk to D. M. Estabrook enclosing 
73 letters received extending the time to respond to· FOIA 

Requests. 

8/23/94 Fax from D. M. Estabrook toM. Lowe enclosing a 

74 
draft notice of breach of lease letter and draft 
Memorandum in Support of Lake Fairfax's Claim for 
Rent ... 

75 
8/24/94 Fax from T. Hirst to B. Shirk enclosing notes from 

teleconference between M. Tomasulo and T. Hirst. 

76 
8/24/94 Handwritten notes on teleconference with Maribeth 

Lowe. 

77 
8/25/94 Fax from M. Lowe to D. Ervin enclosing a paragraph 

to be inserted on page 6 of draft memo of termination. 

8/26/94 Fax from D. M. Estabrook toM. Lowe and B. Shirk 
enclosing letter from D. M. Estabrook to E. Shapiro re: 

78 enclosed copy of twenty day Notice and Memorandum 
in Support of Lake Fairfax's Claim for Rent against 
Grumman. 

79 
8/30/94 Handwritten notes on conference with DME & JJR and 

teleconference with "Bill Shirk." 

8/31194 Letter from B. Shirk to T. Hirst enclosing an 
80 accounting of attorney hours spent on the Grumman 

Lease matter for August 1-16. 

9/02/94 Letter from B. Shirk to E. Shapiro enclosing copy of 
81 NASA's late response to FOIA request of June 

17,1994. 

9/02/94 Letter from B. Shirk toT. Hirst Re: Enclosed 
82 documents received from NASA in response to June 17, 

1994 FOIA Request. 

9/07/94 Letter from B. Shirk to T. Hirst & D. M. Estabrook 
83 Re: Proceed with plan to present legal arguments in 

support of Lake Fairfax's claim for rent. 

9/28/94 Fax from D. M. Estabrook toT. Hirst, N. O'Doherty, 

84 
B. Shirk and M. Lowe Re: Review and revise fmal 
draft of letter to Grumman re: Notice of Breach of 
Lease. 

85 0/00/00 Handwritten notes on teleconference with "Marl beth" 

39 



I Exblblt, litem Description II.D. I ADM. I 
86 

5/01194 SSF&G Billing Letter to Lake Fairfax for legal services 
rendered April 1-30, 1994 with handwritten notes. 

6/01/94 Fax from J. Hagner to B. Shirk enclosing revised 

87 
Reservation of Rights Agreement and a computer-
generated "redline" showing all changes from draft to 
M. Leahy. 

. ~0 
7 
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1 

1 V I R G I N I A: 

2 IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY 

3 
SEYFARTH, SHAW, FAIRWEATHER x 

4 and GERALDSON, ESQUIRES, 

5 Plaintiff, 
vs. Civil Action 

6 At Law No. 140438 
LAKE FAIRFAX SEVEN LIMITED 

7 PARTNERSHIP, et al., 

8 Defendants. X 

9 

10 Fairfax, Virginia 

11 Tuesday, January 30, 1996 

12 

13 

14 The above entitled matter came on to be heard before 

15 the Honorable Judge M. Langhorne Keith, presiding, at the 

16 Circuit Court of Fairfax County, 4110 Chain Bridge Road, 

17 Fairfax, Virginia 22030, commencing at approximately 10:27 

18 o'clock, a.m., before Patricia M. Nelson, Court Report~r 

19 for the Commonwealth of Virginia, when were present. on 

20 behalf of the respective parties: 

21 

22 

CAROL J. THOMAS .STENOTYPE 
REPORTING SERVICES, INC. • 

3162 MUSKET COURT 
FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030 

(703) 27M22t 
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P-!_-0-C-!_-E-D-I-t{-g_-s 

(Thereupon, the court reporter was previously 

sworn by Judge Michael P. Mcweeny.) 

THE COURT: Good Morning. 

MS. BEIRO FARABOW: Good morning, Your Honor. 

MR. JACKSON: Good morning, Your Honor. 

MR. PENDERGAST: Good morning, Your Honor. 

THE COURT: I understand you've already been 

9 moved once because of a conflict. I want to make you aware 

10 that in times past I have represented Mr. Hirst. Before I 

11 left my law fir.m, however, I was representing clients on 

12 the other side from a matter to Mr. Hirst, so I don't 

13 believe there's a conflict, but I want to make you aware 

14 that when I was in private practice one time my fir.m did do 

15 some relatively minor work for Mr. Hirst. All right. 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

MR. LEFFLER: Mr. Hirst nor the partnership have 

objection to that. 

THE COURT: Have no --

MR. LEFFLER: Neither have an objection. 

THE COURT: All right. 

THE COURT: I don't think I ever represented Lake 

Fairfax Seven Limited Partnership. 
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2 

MR. JACKSON: Your Honor, we have no objection. 

THE COURT: All right. Fine. 

3 THE COURT: Are there any preliminary motions? · 

4 MS. BEIRO FARABOW: Yes, Your Honor, there are. 

5 Good morning. I'm Sara Beiro, counsel for Seyfarth Shaw. 

6 I'm also counsel of record, Your Honor. 

7 THE COURT: All right. 

8 MS. BEIRO FARABOW: Mr. Jackson has already been 

9 moved in by special admission. I understand there is a 

10 motion pending for the special admission of Mr. Pendergast, 

11 that may be in Your Honor's file, and it was endorsed by 

12 counsel for the defendant. 

13 THE COURT: All right. 

14 MS. BEIRO FARABOW: I have another copy if you 

15 like. Your Honor, with your permission, I would ask the 

16 requirement for resident counsel to be present to be waived 

17 if that's acceptable with the court. 

18 THE COURT: Well, it 's not usual to waive 

19 resident counsel in these matters. It's a requirement that 

20 resident counsel be here. 

21 MS. BEIRO FARABOW: Right. We are all from the 

22 same law fir.m. I have had relatively minor participation 
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1 in the case. Lead couns~l is actually Mr. Jackson. we 

2 conferred previously with counsel for the defendant, and 

3 they agreed that it would be acceptable with them as well. 

4 

5 

6 

THE COURT: Any objection, Mr. Leffler? 

MS. BEIRO FARABOW: we're just trying to keep 

MR. LEFFLER: Well, my I didn't talk to 

7 Ms. Beiro ~out it. I talked to Mr. Jackson, and I told 

8 him in my experience that's the court's call, to be quite 

9 frank about it, not mine. 

10 THE COURT: All right. Well, I hate to run up 

11 costs. I've been in your position, and sat there 

12 representing the Majesty of the Virginia Bar, like a bump 

13 

14 

15 

16 

on a log. Is 

MS. 

D.C. we were 

having three 

your office in 

BEIRO FARABOW: 

just concerned 

counsel present. 

D.C.? 

Yes, Your Honor, it is in 

about, certainly, the cost 

Most of the attorneys in 

17 firm are, of course, D.C. attorneys, and there are a few 

18 Virginia attorneys like myself. 

THE COURT: All right. 

of 

the 

19 

20 MS. BEIRO FARABOW: I understand, certainly, the 

21 requirements or the rationale for the rule, but I think in 

22 this case all of us in the fir.m have varying degrees of 
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1 experience in the Virginia courts. Mr. Jackson --

2 THE COURT: All right. I'm going to let you 

3 return to your washington office. Mr. Jackson and 

4 Mr. Pendergast. Which is Mr. Jackson? 

5 MR. JACKSON: I'm Mr. Jackson. 

6 MR. PENDERGAST: I am Mr. Pendergast, Your Honor. 

7 THE COURT: All right. 

8 MS. BEIRO FARABOW: The motion of Mr. Pendergast, 

9 that's the one that was pending. 

10 THE COURT: What is it, admission pro hoc? 

11 MS. BEIRO FARABOW: Yes, Your Honor. 

12 MR. PENDERGAST: Yes, Your Honor. 

13 THE OOURT: All right. Any objection by the 

14 defendant? 

15 MR. LEFFLER: None, Your Honor. 

16 THE COURT: He'll be so admitted. 

17 MR. PENDERGAST: Thank you, Your Honor. 

18 MS. BEIRO FARABOW: Thank you very much, Your 

19 Honor. I appreciate it. 

20 THE COURT: We've just gotten this case. Is it 

21 just Lake Fairfax Seven Li~ited Partnership are the ., 
........ 

22 defendants? No, it • s not.-· It says et al • 

. 46 
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1 MR. LEFFLER: Mr. Hirst is the other defendant, 

2 personally, Your Honor. 

3 THE COURT: All right. Judge Smith had done a 

4 lengthy review of documents, I understand. I've got a list 

5 here. I'm not sure what the list-- I know he went through 

6 to deter.mine which were privileged and which were not, and 

7 there is a column K and a column L that relates to Grumman 

8 Plane and other matters. Is that the deter.mination as to 

9 what is privileged or nonprivileged? 

10 MR. LEFFLER: I don't know what those initials 

11 mean, Your Honor, but I know that Judge Smith has rendered 

12 an opinion, and that the documents that he ruled upon were 

13 not protected by the privilege had been turned over to 

14 plaintiff's counsel. 

15 THE COURT: All right. As I understand it, this 

16 is a claim by the plaintiff for legal fees owed by Lake 

17 Fairfax Seve~ Limited Partnership and Mr. Hirst? 

18 MR. JACKSON: That is correct, Your Honor. 

19 THE COURT: All right. Are we ready to bring in 

2 0 the jury panel ? 

21 MR. JACKSON: You~ Honor, I have another matter 

22 which I would like to bring to·your attention. 

47 



JS-96 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

8 

THE COURT: All right. 

MR. JACKSON: Your Honor, there were a number of 

statements made in the defendants' response to the motion 

for judgment and admissions which we would like to bring to 

the a.ttention of the jury. I have prepared a request, if I 

may. 

7 THE COURT: All right. Has Mr. Leffler seen this 

8 list? Is it a fact of stipulation or? 

9 MR. LEFFLER: Judge, I don't know what it is. I 

10 was given it this morning. To be candid about it, if they 

11 have evidence of those things, I request that they prove 

12 it. I'm not willing at this point to take the time away 

13 from my preparation with the jury to look back at the 

14 request .for admissions and see if these are, with all due 

15 respect to ~ opponents, fair representations of what was 

16 said. 

17 THE COURT: Well, Mr. Jackson, it seems to me if 

18 you were proposing to make these stipulations, it should 

19 have been done before now. I think to submit these to the 

20 jury without a stipulation signed by the defense, I just 

21 don't see how the court can require that. 

22 MR. JACKSON: I understand, Your Honor, and I'm 
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not arguing the point. For the record, I did transmit 

these to Mr. Leffler last evening, but perhaps after he had 

left his office for the day. 

THE COURT: Last evening I don't think is 

sufficient time for anybody to go through proposed 

stipulations. You could say what you're going to prove in 

opening statement, and what you think the evidence is going 

to show, just as at any other trial, but I'm not going to 

submit this to the jury as facts that have been 

established. 

11 MR. JACKSON: Thank you, Your Honor. 

12 THE COURT: All right. Are we ready for the 

13 panel now? 

14 MR. JACKSON: Yes, Your Honor. 

15 THE COURT: All right. 

16 MR. LEFFLER: Ready for the defense. 

17 THE COURT: All right. Mr. Jackson and 

18 Mr. Pendergast, you're both partners at the plaintiff firm; 

19 is that correct? 

20 MR. PENDERGAST: I am a partner, Your Honor, Bill 

21 Pendergast. Mr. Jackson is one of our associates. 

22 THE COURT: All right. 
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1 MR. PENDERGAST:. I 1m supervising. He's going to 

2 try the case. I'll help him if I can. Would the court 

3 like to know more about my background? 

4 THE COURT: No. I'm just going to -- I usually 

5 introduce the case to the jury, and we don't really have a 

6 -- we have counsel, but no human being sitting there 

7 representing the plaintiff, and I just wanted to make sure 

8 I understood the situation, but I'll explain it to the 

9 jury. 

10 MR. PENDERGAST: The law firm's view, Your Honor, 

11 was if a partner was here with Mr. Jackson, I might get a 

12 function as a dual role, being a partner for the 

13 partnership. 

14 THE COURT: I think that • s approp.riate. 

15 MR. PENDERGAST: Thank you. 

16 (Thereupon, at 11:07 o'clock, a.m., a jury of 

17 seven was impaneled and sworn.) 

18 THE COURT: All right. Mr.· Jackson. 

19 MR. JACKSON: Ladies and gentlemen, Mr. Leffler 

20 explained a little bit to you about the nature of this 

21 case, as he -- as well as comments that the judge made 

22 earlier. 

so 
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This is a case about the collection of legal fees 

by a law fir.m. The parties to this case are the Lake 

Fairfax Seven Limited Partnership, which Mr. Leffler 

explained, is the lessor of some real estate, as well as 

being involved in same other real estate enterprises, and 

Seyfarth, Shaw, Fairweather and Geraldson,. which is a major 

law firm. 

In 1993, as you will learn from the evidence, a 

tenant of one of the Lake Fairfax Seven Limited Partnership 

properties sought to terminate the lease of that property 

in connection with the contract that it was performing. 

The loss of this tenant had a potential of having 

a significant financial loss to the lessor, the Lake 

Fairfax Partnership, and the rights of the parties were in 

dispute. 

You will learn from the evidence, the documentary 

evidence and testimoD¥ of Mr. Shirk, a partner in the law 

firm, that Lake Fairfax Seven Limited Partnership had a law 

firm already representing it in connection with this matter 

when it contacted the plaintiff, Seyfarth Shaw. 

Seyfarth, Shaw, Fairweather and Geraldson was 

engaged, because this particular matter had considerable 
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relationship to government contracts, and Seyfarth, Shaw, 

Fairweather and Geraldson has a government contracts 

practice. 

Mr. Shirk, the partner responsible, will testify, 

and you will have the opportunity to see as an exhibit a 

letter that was sent to Lake Fairfax offering to represent 

them in connection with this matter. 

This letter, as you will see, and as you will 

hear in the testimony, set forth the terms of this 

representation, how the fees would be calculated, how the 

expenses would be handled, and indeed the terms of payment. 

You will also see, and you will have a chance to 

examine the exhibit, that Mr. Thomson Hirst, the president 

of the general partner of this partnership, signed the 

letter, indicating an acceptance of these terms, the ter.ms 

which included the provision that he would be personally 

responsible f.or the fees. 

You will be presented with evidence that will 

- show that Seyfarth, Shaw, Fairweather and Geraldson 

performed a variety of legal services for the Lake Fairfax 

Seven for a period of over six months. This was performed 

in accordance -- as will be attested by the evidence, it 
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r----------------------------------------- -----

was performed in accordance with the. terms of this 

agreement that we referred to earlier. 

13 

The evidence will show that the services that 

Seyfarth Shaw perfor.med were reasonable and necessary to 

provide the representation for which it was hired. 

The documents and testimony of Mr. Shirk will 

show that the fees charged were as agreed by the parties, 

and were reasonable for the services provided. 

The Lake Fairfax Seven Limited Partnership· 

refused to pay more than a small fraction of the fees for 

the services provided, as will be shown b¥ the testimony of 

our witnesses, Mr. Shirk, and by the documents. 

They refused to pay, either in accordance with 

the provisions of the agreement, and they refused to pay 

upon demand by the law fir.m thereafter. 

They paid $3,725 of the fees that were billed in 

the amount of $77,000. The evidence will show that Lake 

Fairfax seven also refused to reimburse the law fir.m for 

all of the expenses that it incurred on behalf of the 

limited partnership. 

We're here today to ask that, based on the 

evidence that you will be given and shown, you find 
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that Seyfarth, Shaw, Fairweather and Geraldson is entitled 

to full payment for the services it provided, and 

reimbursement of all the expenses it incurred on behalf pf 

Lake Fairfax. 

THE COURT: Mr. Leffler. 

MR. LEFFLER: Thank you. May it please the 

7 court. Ladies and gentlemen of the jury. I was somewhat 

8 restricted in voir dire to talk to you about what the 

9 evidence in this case will show, but that restriction has 

10 been lifted from me now in opening statements. 

11 As I told you before, I represent both this 

12 limited partnership and Tam Hirst. There is no need· to get 

13 into the detail with which Mr. Hirst is involved with the 

14 cor.poration that owns the partnership, because, as 

15 Mr. Jackson told you, he personally guaranteed to pay the 

16 fees in this case, and that's not disputed. 

17 So from now on, throughout the course of this 

18 opening statement, and throughout this trial, when I talk 

19 about the law firm, rather than say Seyfarth, Shaw, 

20 Fairweather and Geraldson ten thousand times in two days, 

21 I'm talking about the law firm that these gentlemen 

22 represent and by which both are employed. 
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When I talk abo~t the partnership, I'm going to 

talk about Lake Fairfax Seven Limited Partnership. I may 

call it from time to time Lake Fairfax Seven or the 

partnership. When I talk about Tam Hirst, I'm talking 

about this man seated right here. 

Let me define a couple of other things. When I 

talk about.litigation over the next couple of days, I'm 

talking there is no magic lawyer definition to litigation. 

It is in Webster's Dictionary defined as a legal contest by 

judicial process, that's what I'm talking about. 

There is a word I'm going to talk about quite a 

bit called a complaint, that is a lawyer ter.m, and I want 

to give you a definition of it, so you know what I'm 

talking about for the next day and a half. 

A complaint is a document setting forth 

allegations by one party, the plaintiff, against another 

party, the defendant, by which litigation has begun, in 

this case, in the United States District Court for the 

Eastern District of Virginia. 

It is the federal equivalent of a small claim, of 

a warrant in debt, of a motion for judgment, which started 

this lawsuit, none of which you need to know, and if you're 

ss 



.s-96 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

16 

fortunate in life, you go throughout your life and never 

hear those words again. 

But so you know, a complaint is the document by 

which, in this case, Lake Fairfax Seven Limited Partnership 

would have begun the action in federal court against 

Grumman Aerospace. 

Mr. Jackson and I agree on a whole lot of things. 

One of the things that we agree on is that Seyfarth, Shaw, 

9 Fairweather and Geraldson is a major law firm. It has, by 

10 m¥ calculations, according to their letterhead, offices in 

11 Chicago, Los Angeles, New York City, San Francisco, 

12 Sacramento, Brussels, Belgium, Toronto, Canada, and 

13 Cologne, Germany. 

14 They are, from what I've heard, a firm that 

15 practices in the area of government contracts. I do not. 

16 I know nothing about government contracts, but what I 

17 needed to learn to get this case ready. 

18 Bruce Shirk, who is a partner, who you will hear 

19 from, practices in the area of government contracts, I have 

20 been told. So those kinds of things I agree with. 

21 Where we separate ways is not so much whether 

22 there was a contract between these two parties. They must 
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prove, they, the law fir.m, must prove a contract between 

that law fir.m and Lake Seven Fairfax -- Lake Fairfax seven 

Limited Partnership. Now you know why I'm going to call it 

the partnership all the time. 

Then they must prove, after they prove they had a 

6 contract, they must prove that the partnership breached it. 

7 And then, if they prove that, they have to prove to you 

8 what they're entitled for that breach, and in a lawyer's 

9 fee case, that requires them to prove that the fees are 

10 reasonable. 

11 Unlike the rest of the world, we are governed by 

12 Canons of Ethics, and in this state a Code of Professional 

13 Responsibility which says, very simply put, a lawyer's fee 

14 shall be reasonable and adequately explained to the client, 

15 period. That one line governs us. 

16 We are not allowed by law, a law that governs our 

17 license to p~actice law, to charge a fee that is 

18 unreasonable, and not explained to the client, for any 

19 service, for any service. 

20 So when Mr. Jackson shows you a contract that 

21 says Ms. Lowe would bill $130 an hour, and Mr. Shirk would 

22 bill at $305 an hour, that • s t'rue. We don • t doubt they did 

S'l 
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that. 1 

2 You're going to see a lot of bills. In fact, 

3 this i.s the stack of exhibits that the law firm has 

4 provided me, and a good portion of this are bills and paper 

5 gene~ated by the law fir.m. 

6 The real question in this case, though, the 

7 $64,000 question, for· those of us old enough to remember 

8 the show, is were those fees reasonable for what they did. 

9 we are going to draw an analogy throughout the 

10 course of this trial to house paint. I imagine that I 

11 might be barred from the American Bar Association for using 

12 that example, but that's the example we're going to ask you 

13 to plug the evidence here, and that is, if you hire someone 

14 to paint. your house, and they say I'll paint it for $305 an 

15 hour, and somewhere in there you've got a basic idea how 

16 many hours it takes to paint that house. 

17 All you really care about is that the house gets 

18 painted. You come home some day and they say, yeah, I told 

19 you we could probably do this for $10,000, but our bill is 

20 now $15,000, and you say not only is the bill $15,000, 

21 nobody has painted the house. 

22 That's what this case is about. Not what hours 
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1 were spent, but whether the house got painted. That's what 

2 this case is all about. 

3 Let me tell you a little -- couple of things 

4 abo~t this particular case that Judge Keith will tell you 

5 in the end when he instructs you on the law. 

6 One is, he's going to tell you for a contract to 

7 exist, and this may strike you as odd, but this is the law, 

8 for a contract to exist, the minds of the parties, as the 

9 law says, must have met on every material term of the 

10 alleged agreement, every material ter.m of the alleged 

11 agreement, and then he's going to tell you the lawyer's fee 

12 must be reasonable, and I already told you that. He will 

13 instruct you on a lot of other things. 

14 . But, to start, in response to Mr. Jackson's 

15 opening statement, let's talk about what the evidence will 

16 show on a contract. 

17 Again, Mr. Jackson and I agree on several things. 

18 I'm going to ask some questions, and answer then with the 

19 facts. And then when I come back at the end -- I have only 

20 one shot at you at the end of this case, and you're 

21 probably going to be thankful of that. 

22 Mr. Jackson will have two, because he is the 
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plaintiff's lawyer, and ne has the burden of proving his 

case, so he gets to argue at the end. I argue, and then he 

rebuts after all the evidence. 

Why did Lake Fairfax and Tam Hirst need a lawyer? 

Just as Mr. Jackson said, Lake Fairfax had leased an entire 

building to Grumman Aerospace, and Grumman Aerospace was in 

there by cpntract from 1988 to 1998. In 1993, they said 

we're leaving. When you hear the figures involved, as 

Mr. Jackson said, they're astronomical. There's a lot of 

money involved in a lease this size. 

Grumman told Lake Fairfax it was going to break 

the lease. Grumman was doing work for NASA at the time. 

They had an excuse. I'm sure if the Grumman lawyers were 

here today, they could make a pretty good argument on why 

they did. But, the fact of the matter is, it didn't matter 

to the partnership. Grumman said we're leaving four years 

before the lease was over, and, by the way, we're not going 

to pay for the rest of the ter.m. 

Lake Fairfax needed lawyers who understood 

government contracts. They have a regular lawyer here from 

-- a fine lawyer, who practices law here in Northern 

Virginia, but he, like I, knows little about government 
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contracts, so th~ went out in search of a firm as 

prestigious as Seyfarth Shaw. 

21 

What they did was, they interviewed some law 

fir.ms. One letter that Mr. Jackson didn't tell you about 

is dated January 6, 1994. I have it blown up for you. 

We'll look at it later on in the case whe~ the time for 

that comes. 

In that letter, Mr. shirk, the man you're going 

to hear on the stand here today, says to them -- he gives 

his estimate of what it's going to take to try the case at 

fifty to $75,000. You're going to see that letter. 

The next closest competitor to Seyfarth Shaw said 

$250,000, so guess who they hired. They hired Seyfarth 

Shaw. 

What did Tam Hirst think he had hired these 

lawyers to do, that's the meeting of the minds part that I 

told you about earlier. He hired them to litigate. You 

will see them use the word in both their letters, and that, 

in this case, was to bring a legal contest, through the 

judicial process, against Grumman Aerospace, in the United 

States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia. 

Now, that means nothing to you, but among lawyers 
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it means one thing, it means speed. It means from the time 

you file the complaint until you .try the case four to six 

months elapse, total, start to finish. 

It means that had this action been filed, this 

complaint been filed in January, February or March of 1994, 

when these lawyers were hired, and started to do work, even 

though they're going to show you a letter dated April, they 

had done $10,000 on the case by the time that letter was 

signed. 

Had that action been filed in the United States 

11 District Court in those three months, it would have been 

12 over by the time they were fired. It was never filed and 

13 that's why we're here. 

14 Now, why did he think that he hired them to 

15 litigate? He hired government contracts lawyers to do what 

16 government contracts lawyers do and that's get him paid for 

17 this lease. 

18 They decided, you'll see their own letters. they 

19 are the experts, they are the major fir.m with offices all 

20 over the world, they decided to sue in the Eastern District 

21 of Virginia, and that's what he thought he hired them to 

22 do. 
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On January 6, 1994, Bruce ~hirk, the man you're 

probably going to hear from first today, estimated that, 

quote, ·legal fees of fifty to $75,000 to litigate the 

question of Grumman's liability under its lease with, end 

quote, the partnership, meaning Lake Fairfax. 

He then discusses in that same letter, which 

you're going to see in evidence, their fir.m's 

qualifications to try the case in the Eastern District of 

Virginia. 

He's going to identify the partner, Larry Postol. 

He's going to say that he's tried a lot of cases in the 

Eastern District, and he's going to say that he's taken 

cases to the Fourth Circuit court of Appeals, and, based on 

that, we. think we're going to do same discovery in ·the 

neighborhood of a couple of depositions, we'll try the case 

in a hurry, fifty to $75,000, that's what he.says in the 

letter in his own words. 

Then on April 7th, the letter Mr. Jackson told 

you about, three months later, he says, Mr. Shirk, the same 

man, says, quote, we are pleased that Lake Fairfax Seven 

Limited Partnership has retained our firm, meaning Seyfarth 

Shaw, in connection with potential litigation against 
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Grumman Aerospace, end quote. 1 

2 

3 

4 
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After that letter was signed by Tom Hirst, where 

they said we want you to personally guarantee you'll pay us 

the fees, what did Seyfarth Shaw do? The evidence is going 

to show the following. They drafted a complaint, I've 

6 already told you about, interrogatories, which are 

7 questions by which one side gathers facts from the other 

8 side in a civil lawsuit, and requests for production of 

9 documents, which is, very simply, exactly what it says. We 

10 want you to give us the following documents, and they 

11 billed him $10,000. 

12 The evidence will show that complaint is eight 

13 pages long, that there are four interrogatories, when they 

14 were entitled to ask thirty, at least, and two requests for 

15 production of documents, when they're entitled to ask 

16 unlimited number. 

17 What•s important about that is they began work in 

18 March of 1994, a couple of weeks before that letter that 

19 they're going to tell you they rely on was signed, and that 

20 letter, by the time it got to Mr. Hirst, and got signed by 

21 him, $10,000 of legal fees had already been expended, and 

22 the complaint was ready to go. 

-
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The evidence you're going to hear from Mr. Hirst 

is they kept telling him next week, next week, next week, 

3 we.'ll file, and they never did. It never got filed. 

4 What's interesting to note in this case, the 

5 evidence will show you, that when they sued h~, when they 

6 switched from being his lawyer to his adversary, the 

7 complaint ~as eight pages long, that they asked him a total 

8 of 52 interrogatories, a total of 23 requests for 

9 admissions, in a case that they're going to ask you for 

10 $81,000. 

11 The evidence is going to show you, I think the 

12 evidence is going to show you, they did more work on this 

13 complaint than they did on the one for him, when they were 

14 working for him, and the case was arguably worth more than 

15 ten million. 

16 Now, the interesting thing about this complaint, 

17 the evidence will show you, is that after all that work, 

18 the $10,000 worth of work, and time, ·they didn't even name 

19 the plaintiff right. They didn't name their own client 

20 right. It doesn't mean much to you, but to lawyers it's a 

21 big deal, because it gets cases dismissed. 

22 They filed a four count complaint, two of which 

6S 
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1 are probably not recognizable in Virginia. Again, it 

2 doesn't mean much to you, but it means a whole lot at the 

3 end of the lawsuit. 

4 The long and short of it is, the evidence is 

5 going to show you that what they billed him in that $10,000 

6 for was probably unusable and never was u~ed. 

7 Then the remaining -- and I'm round figuring 

8 this. I'm sure Mr. Jackson is going to give you the 

9 details right down to the penny. 

10 The remaining $70,000 of that bill is spent on 

11 things that aren't mentioned in either one of those 

12 letters, and the details are going to come out over the 

13 course of Mr. Shirk's testimony. 

14 The last question is, why did Tom Hirst discharge 

15 them? Why did he fire his own lawyers? Well, six months 

16 after that first letter, he had bills over $70,000, he had 

17 an unusable complaint, and he was no further ahead than he 

18 was in the end, that's why the case is about the 

19 reasonableness of fees. Time versus results, process 

20 versus accurate work, that's what the case is about. 

21 Now, let me save Mr. Jackson some particular 

22 details here. The evidence is going to show, as I said, 
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$10,000 is billed before that complaint gets to Mr. Hirst 

and is ready to go. 

OVer the course of the next few months, $41,000 

worth of time was billed by a young lady named Mary Beth 

Lowe, who, I guess, they're not going to call as a witness 

in this ~ase, so we won't get a chance to ask her what all 

she did on this, but more than half, 70 percent of the 

time, a little over half the fees were billed by Mary Beth 

Lowe. She spent 320.5 hours, at $130 an hour, for a total 

of $41,665 worth of time, by their calculation. 

Mr. Shirk spent the vast majority of the rest of 

12 it. The evidence is going to show that she had 14 days of 

13 eight or more hours a day she billed on this case over the 

14 summer of 1994. The evidence is also going to show you 

15 that, at the end of this case, that work was simply, to be 

16 kind, unusable, and that's.what the case is about. 

17 In your decision-making process, as you sit here, 

18 whether you take notes, or however you decide to work, 

19 through your own way, in deciding this case, you should be 

20 asking yourself the following questions. One, was there a 

21 contract between these parties. In other words, did the 

22 meeting -- did their minds meet on what on·e hired the other 
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one to do. 1 

2 If so, what was the law firm supposed to do in 

3 that contract. In return, was it done, and did it get the 

4 results, and was the fee they charged reasonable. It's a 

5 pretty. straight forward case. 

6 In spite of what you see all around these tables, 

7 as in so many cases, when you cut through it, in the end, 

8 those are the questions. Was there a contract, was there a 

9 meeting of the mind, was the contract breached, and, if it 

10 was, is the law fir.m entitled to any fees, and if they're 

11 entitled to fees, are they reasonable fees. 

12 Ladies and gentlemen, it pains me, as a lawyer 

13 I made some jokes in voir dire, as I always do, just to 

14 kind of break the ice. 

15 It pains me, as a lawyer, to be involved in a 

16 case where I have to show, through cross examination and 

17 argument, same of the things I do, but that's the way it's 

18 going to have to be done in this case. I'm sorry for that. 

19 Seyfarth, Shaw, Fairweather and Geraldson has 

20 decided they did not accept the money that -- Mr. Hirst, as 

21 Mr. Jackson said, paid a small portion of it. They didn't 

22 accept that as satisfaction, and they sued, and they chose 
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that. 

Now it's my duty, and privilege, frankly, once I 

got to know Tam Hirst, the defendant in this case, to ask 

some questions that will help you cut through and answer 

those questions. 

At the end of this case, whether it's this 

afternoon or tomorrow, I hope that the evidence has shown 

you that there wasn't even a contract, because they were 

buying apples and oranges. Tom Hirst was buying 

litigation, and Seyfarth Shaw was doing something else. 

Frankly, that's where they parted ways, in the 

very beginning of the case. The evidence will show that 

whatever they were doing. there will be no evidence that 

their fees were reasonable for what they were doing. 

I will ask you to return your verdict in favor of 

both defendants in this case. On behalf of Tom Hirst and 

the partnership, I thank you in advance for your attention. 

Thank you very much. 

THE COURT: All right. It's 11:30. Let's take a 

20 10 minute break and then Mr. Jackson will call his first 

21 witness. 

22 MR. LEFFLER: Your Honor, may we have two minutes 
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with the court, either on this end or that end of the 10 

minutes. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

THE COURT: Yes. Let's do it now. 

(Thereupon, at 11:30 o'clock, a.m., the jury 

5 retired from the courtroom.) 

6 MR. LEFFLER: Judge, something disturbed me that 

7 Mr. Jackson. said in opening, and I would rather not bring 

8 it up in opening. He has said that Mr. Shirk would testify 

9 that his fees were reasonable. They've identified no 

10 experts in this case, and our strategy has been, quite 

11 frankly, affected primarily by that. I would object to any 

12 questions from Mr. Jackson to Mr. Shirk on opinion of 

13 reasonableness in the case. 

14 THE COURT: On what basis, Mr. Leffler? 

15 MR. LEFFLER: He has not been identified as an 

16 expert under the court's status conference order, and 

17 therefore it -- the defendants in the case rely totally on 

18 the court's order that, as Your Honor.knows well, in cases 

19 like this, expert testimony, as the courts consistently say 

20 is, quote, ordinarily required, unquote. They've 

21 identified no experts, and I object to him asking any 

22 expert type questions. 

?o 
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THE COURT: All right. Mr. Jackson. 

MR. JACKSON: Your Honor, as Mr. Leffler has 

pointed out, the plaintiff is obligated to charge only 

reasonable fees by the Code of Ethics, and, indeed, if we 

are to prevail, it is essential that we allege and provide 

evidence that the fees are reasonable. 

Mr. Shirk's testimony will not only be a 

statement with respect to the fees being reasonable, but 

his testimony will also give evidence of the 

reasonableness, by discussing the work that was perfor.med, 

and the nature of the direction that he was given, and the 

reasons for -- the factual basis for his conclusion. 

THE COURT: Don't you agree with Mr. Leffler that 

in a suit for legal fees, expert testimony is required to 

establish the reasonableness of the fees? 

MR. JACKSON: Your Honor, we are aware of cases 

17 where there has not been a contract, and where there has 

18 not been a definition of the fees, and how they were. to be 

19 assessed, that would support the need for an expert. 

20 On the other hand, the cases that we have read 

21 have suggested that such need for expert testimony could 

22 only be in a case where there would not have been a 
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contract, or other things defining the reasonableness of 

the fees, and giving the plaintiff .the opportunity to 

demonstrate evidence of the reasonableness of the fees. 

THE COURT: Do you have a citation for those 

cases? 

MR. JACKSON: It would take me a short time to 

7 find the citation about which I'm arguing the negative, 

8 Your Honor. 

9 THE COURT: All right. 

10 MR. JACKSON: I'm arguing that the citation of 

11 which I'm aware would not apply to a case where the 

12 contract exists. 

13 THE COURT: Mr. Leffler, you have your citations? 

14 MR. LEFFLER: I have copies, Your Honor. 

15 THE COURT: All right. 

16 MR. LEFFLER: Judge, frankly, this is a little 

17 premature, but I have a written motion to strike that 

18 incorporates the cases, so if I can hand up the memo to 

19 strike. It's solely on this point. It has the cases 

20 copied in order. 

21 THE COURT: All right. 

22 MR. LEFFLER: There is a -- may I approach? 
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THE COURT: Yes, sir. 1 

2 MR. LEFFLER: There is an original and then a 

3 copy for Your Honor underneath of the cases. 

4 THE COURT: Mr. Jackson, why don't you collect 

5 your citations. I won't make a ruling on this matter until 

6 I've read your citations. If you're calling Mr. Shirk --

7 is it Shirk? 

8 MR. JACKSON: Mr. Shirk, Your Honor. 

9 THE COURT: First, then we're going to have to 

10 resolve this before we start asking questions. I would 

11 urge you to get those citations and let me know as soon as 

12 you have them. All right. 

13 MR. JACKSON: Yes, Your Honor.. I would like for 

14 you to understand the citation to which I refer, I was 

15 saying would not be applicable in this case, as opposed to 

16 a citation to the contrary. 

17 THE COURT: Well, as I understand your position, 

18 you're taki~g the position that expert testimon¥ is only 

19 required when there's no contract? 

20 MR. JACKSON: Only required when there is not a 

21 contract or are not of circumstance that otherwise per.mits 

22 the lawyer to establish the reasonableness of the fees. 
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1 THE COURT: All right. 

2 MR. LEFFLER: Judge, may I just respond? 

3 THE COURT: Yes, sir. 

4 MR. LEFFLER: I agree with him where the contract 

5 is for a fixed amount. Had Seyfarth Shaw said to the 

6 partnership we will represent you for $100,000, then I 

7 agree, but there are same cases there, particularly an 

8 Illinois case, which is right on point, where there is an 

9 hourly fee contract, then the courts says unequivocally, of 

10 course, you still have to prove that it's reasonable. You 

11 could not submit a bill to your client on an hourly 

12 contract, open ended contract, for ten million dollars. It . 

13 still has to be a reasonable fee. 

14 THE COURT: All right. 

15 (Thereupon, at 11:38 o'clock, a.m., a recess was 

16 taken, and the proceedings continued as follows:) 

17 (12:00 o'clock, p.m.) 

18 THE COURT: Mr. Jackson, do you have some 

19 citations for me? 

20 MR. JACKSON: Your Bonor, I have no additional 

21 citation. The case to which I was referring was the 

22 Mullins versus Richland, which Mr. Leffler provided, which 
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we had read, and which we h~d used in determining that 

there was not the necessity for the expert testimony to 

establish the reasonableness of our fees in this case. 

Reading the Code of Professional Responsibility, 

indeed, an attorney is responsible to actually make the 

deter.mination that his or her fees are reasonable, 

obligated under ethical requirements of the Code, and we 

feel that it is appropriate for the attorney to be able to 

testify in connection with having made that deter.mination, 

especially where supervision is involved, and where a case 

that is as complicated as this one is. 

Accordingly, we find nothing in the cases that 

Mr. Leffler has provided that would contradict that, but we 

find that the cases say that there are a number of factors 

to be considered, and absolutely nothing that requires the 

use of expert testimony to establish the reasonableness of 

the fees. 

THE COURT: All right. Let-me hear Mr. Leffler 

19 in response. 

20 MR. LEFFLER: Your Honor, the grandfather case of 

21 all, the court is well aware of, on legal fees is the 

22 County of Campbell, from 1922, sets out ten factors. By my 
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1 calculations, about eight of them require an opinion. 

2 Those cases, especially the last case I cited, 

3 the old Richland case, they put on three or four lawyers in 

4 that case to talk about the lawyers, Calvern Community, the 

5 responsibility involved in the case, the results obtained, 

6 the complicated level of the issues. 

7 I don't need to belabor those, but, simply put, 

8 you cannot prove those things but by opinion testimony from 

9 an expert. The only reason that Mullins uses the term 

10 ordinarily is because in a fixed fee contract, I don't 

11 think you need to do that, but everything else I think you 

12 do. 

13 I didn't want to do it now, but I don't want to 

14 start objecting in front of this jury when they start 

15 asking Bruce Shirk his own opinion as to whether what he 

16 did was reasonable. 

17 THE COURT: Well, presumably, Mr. Shirk could 

18 have given that opinion, for whatever weight the jury 

19 wanted to give it, had he been identified as an expert. 

20 MR. LEFFLER: Absolutely, absolutely. 

21 THE COURT: Well, I think Virginia law is quite 

22 clear that the establishment of legal fees does require 

~ 
• 1 •• 
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1 expert testimony, and no expert having been designated, 

2 unless Mr. Jackson has a motion, th~n I must conclude that 

3 Mr. Leffler's motion is well taken, that if you don't have 

4 expert testimony here, you haven't notified the defendant 

5 of any expert testimony, then his motion to strike is well 

6 taken and I grant it. 

7 MR. LEFFLER: Thank you, Your Honor. 

8 MR. JACKSON: Could I have a moment, Your Honor? 

9 THE COURT: Yes, sir. 

10 MR. JACKSON: Your Honor, do I understand your 

11 ruling to preclude Mr. Shirk from giving his opinion as to 

12 the reasonableness of the work that he performed? 

13 THE COURT: I think your case is over. Without 

14 expert testimony, you can't prove your case. 

15 MR. PENDERGAST: May I ask a question, Your 

16 Honor? 

17 THE COURT: Yes, sir. 

18 MR. PENDERGAST: Is it the court's ruling that a 

19 law fir.m in a fee dispute must hire an expert in order to 

20 demonstrate to the jury the reasonableness of the fees? 

21 THE COURT: It doesn't have to hire an expert, 

22 that's just what I said. If you had identlfied Mr. Shirk 
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as your expert, then presumably Mr. Leffler would try to 

argue to the jury that it shouldn't give any weight to 

that, but you certainly would have the right to go to the 

jury, but without expert testimony, I don't think you have 

the right to go to the jury. 

MR. PENDERGAST: You don't believe that the 

lawyer who is responsible for giving the fee -- or the 

engagement, and responsible under the Ethical Code, and may 

be disciplined if he charged an excess fee, perhaps, ¥OU 

don't believe he can give his judgment as to the 

11 reasonableness without a notice? I'm sure --

12 THE COURT: I certainly do, but the rule of this 

13 court requires the party to designate their expert 

14 witnesses 90 days before the trial. 

15 MR. PENDERGAST: I understand the designation, 

16 Your Honor. I guess what I'm perplexed by is· the court's 

17 characterization of Mr. Shirk, the lawyer responsible for 

18 the fee, as .his testimony only being admissible if he's 

19 designated an expert. It seems to me, an expert is someone 

20 who is not involved in the case 

21 THE COURT: .But you have no expert. You have --

22 MR. PENDERGAST: That's correct. 
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1 THE COURT: Nobody designated who can give an 

2 opinion in this case. 

3 MR. PENDERGAST: We've designated no outside 

4 expe~t to give an opinion. 

5 THE COURT: You designated no one. 

6 

7 

MR. PENDERGAST: But no expert, Your Honor. 

THE COURT: No expert, and only an expert can 

8 give an opinion. 

9 MR. PENDERGAST: No. Well, I disagree with the 

10 court on that. It seems to me the balance of a fee dispute 

11 here, under the ethical consideration, it is per.missible 

12 for the lawyer involved, who must exercise his judgment 

13 before he sends a bill out, that that bill is reasonable. 

14 For him to testify to the basis for his judgment 

15 at the time he made the bill, I don't believe that's expert 

16 testimony of the kind that requires a designation, it seems 

17 to me, in a fee dispute, Your Honor, that's why I asked, 

18 Your Honor. 

19 THE COURT: Well, I recognize your concern, of 

20 course, but I think that almost anyone who is involved in a 

21 lawyer's fee dispute recognizes that expert testimony is 

22 going to be required. 
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1 MR. PENDERGAST: But I don't see -- respectfully, 

2 Your Honor, the Mullins case does not say that the only way 

3 you can demonstrate the reasonableness of your fees is to 

4 have an expert give his opinion. I read that case to say 

5 that the lawyer who performed the work· is per.mitted to 

6 testify as to the basis as to why he believed, in his 

7 judgment, that he was charging the right fee. 

8 THE COURT: I think Mullins has spoken in saying 

9 ordinarily expert testimony is required. It seems to me, 

10 in every fee dispute I've ever been involved in, or heard 

11 about, has always had expert testimony as to the 

12 reasonableness of the fees, and that's when a lawyer is 

13 suing for his own fee. 

14 If you want to establish that you•re an expert, 

15 and want to take the risk that you're going to use yourself 

16 as an expert, I suppose you could. Ordinarily, you would 

17 get a neutral third party to come in and testify as to 

18 that. 

19 In the case Mr. Leffler cited, Laff versus 

20 Chapman Perfor.mance, that's exactly -- the plaintiff is 

21 called as an expert witness, Sydney Newman, a senior 

22 partner, in a patent trade off fir.m. He testified as to 
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reasonableness of the work done. 
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1 

2 

3 Our Supreme Court· has said expert testimony is 

4 required. You didn't designate an expert. I think your 

5 case is over. 

6 MR. PENDERGAST: Respectfully, _Your Honor, that • s 

7 where I disagree with the court's ruling. I don't believe 

8 the Supreme Court has said it's required. I believe --

9 THE COURT: It said ordinarily it's required. I 

10 don't see how this case is anything but an ordinary fee 

11 case. 

12 MR. PENDERGAST: May I, Your Honor, ask a couple 

13 further questions just to see where the court's going? 

14 THE COURT: Yes. 

15 MR. PENDERGAST: I'm trying to appreciate the 

16 impact on the fee dispute here. If Mr. Shirk were to 

17 testify as to his judgment on the amount of time required 

18 for an assignment, is that expert testimony? If I may, 

19 Your Honor. 

20 THE COURT: Yes. 

21 MR. PENDERGAST: If he, as the lawyer responsible 

22 for the assignment, is per.mitted to give factual testimony 
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on what be felt was necessary, and the services· that were 

necessary, isn't it -- whether or .not he gives his judgment 

that it's reasonable, isn't that a sufficient basis for a 

case to go forward, for the jury to decide, or must there 

be someone who gives their opinion from the witness stand? 

THE COURT: What about the $305 an hour hourly 

rate, who is going to testify that that's a reasonable fee? 

MR. PENDERGAST: Isn't that a conclusion for the 

jury, and are we not entitled to ask Mr. Shirk --

THE COURT: That's exactly what Professor Friend 

11 says, the jury is not qualified to determine for itself 

12 without the assistance of expert testimony. 

13 MR. PENDERGAST: Well, but the trier of fact can 

14 take fact from the witness. If the witness can testify to 

15 things about that rate, whether other clients pay that 

16 rate, whether it's the nor.mal rate charged by the fir.m, 

17 aren't those facts that would permit the jury to conclude 

18 that's reasonable? 

19 THE COURT: I think if you wish to proffer what 

20 Mr. Shirk would testify to, for the record, then you should 

21 do so at this time. but the court has made its ruling that 

22 the lack of expert testimony bars your cas·e, and I granted 
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the motion to strike. 

MR. LEFFLER: Thank you. 

THE COURT: I will allow you to make a proffer as 

to what Mr. Shirk would testify to. 

MR. PENDERGAST: I usurped Mr. Jackson's 

authority, Your Honor, to ask some questions. 

THE CX>URT: Or Mr. Jackson. 

MR. PENDERGAST: May I just have a moment to 

consult with Mr. Jackson? 

THE COURT: Yes. All right. Mr. Jackson. 

MR. JACKSON: Thank you, Your Honor, for the 

12 opportunity to make the proffer. Your Honor, were we to 

13 have the opportunity, Mr. Shirk would testify as to his own 

14 qualifications and experience, the qualifications of the 

15 firm itself, his experience in the area of expertise of 

16 government contracts, and the firm's government contracts 

17 practice. 

18 Mr. Shirk would attest to the fact that he did 

19 enter into a contract with the defendant, that that 

20 contract delineated explicitly the ter.ms by which the fees 

21 would be deter.mined, the rates that would be charged for 

22 the individuals, identify the individuals, and how these 
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things would be handled, how it would be billed, how the 

information would be provided to the client, the content of 

the bills, which would enable the client to deter.mine the 

reasonableness and appropriateness of the fees. 

Mr. Shirk would also attest to the acceptance by 

the defendant of the ter.ms which provided that the bills 

would be -- when they were submitted, would be paid within 

30 days. 

He would attest to the fact that the bills -­

most· of the bills, with the exception of the very first one 

for a partial month, were not paid. 

Mr. Shirk would discuss in some length the 

services that were provided by the law fir.m, the nature of 

the servi.ces, the complexity of the sexvices, the direction 

of the defendant with respect to those services, the 

involvement of the defendant in the direction to provide 

those services, the value of those services to the 

defendant. 

Finally, Your Honor, Mr. Shirk would attest to 

the efforts by himself and the fir.m to collect payment for 

the services that were provided, and the fact that the 

defendant did not respond to the efforts to collect the 
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fees that were sought at that time. 

That, in a very abbreviated for.m, Your Honor, is 

the nature of the testimony that Mr. Shirk would provide. 

He would provide his opinion that the work that was 

perfor.med was both necessary, appropriate, and reasonable, 

and the charges therefore were appropriate and reasonable, 

and the facts that would indeed establish the basis for the 

conclusion that the charges were reasonable. 

THE COURT: All right. Thank you for that 

proffer, Mr. Jackson. The court notes that the reason 

again for the court's ruling was the fact that Mr. Shirk 

was going to give opinion testimony was not revealed to the 

defendant pursuant to the court's pretrial order directing 

that expert witnesses be identified 90 days before the 

trial date. All right. Let's bring the jury back. 

(Thereupon, at 12:15 o'clock, p.m., the jury 

returned to the courtroom.) 

THE COURT: Ladies and gentlemen of the jury, 

19 while you were out, the defendants made a motion, in 

20 effect, a legal motion, arguing to the court that this case 

21 could not go forward on certain grounds. The court has 

22 granted that motion, so this case is now over. 
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You haven't gotten very far in performing your 

duties, but your duty is one of the most important duties 

that a citizen can perform, and by your presence here you 

4 have moved this case along to a conclusion. I thank you 

5 for your service and you can return now to the jury 

6 assembly roam. Thank you very much. 

7 (Thereupon, at 12:16 o'clock, p.m., the jury was 

8 dismissed.) 

9 THE COURT: Mr. Leffler, you will present an 

10 order or we have a form. 

11 MR. LEFFLER: I would just as soon use one of 

12 those and do it right now. 

13 THE COURT: All right. 

14 MR. LEFFLER: May I approach? 

15 THE COURT: Yes. 

16 MR. LEFFLER: I think there is one on the front 

17 there. 

18 THE COURT: Mr. Jackson, would you like a· 

19 suspending order on this order to give you more than 21 

20 days to take whatever post-trial action you want to take? 

21 

22 

MR. JACKSON: Yes, sir, I would appreciate it. 

THE COURT: Do you have a suspending order form 
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day, sir. 

·47 

THE COURTROOM CLERK: Yes. 

THE COURT: All right. I •ve entered the order. 

·MR. LEFFLER: Tha..nk you, Your Honor. Have a good 

MR. JACKSON: Thank you, Your Honor. 

(Thereupon, at 12:20 o'clock, p.m., the above 

proceedings were concluded.) 

* * * 
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Patricia M. Nelson 
Court Reporter 
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V I R G I N I A: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR FAIRFAX COUNTY 

SEYFARTH, SHAW, FAIRWEATHER 
& GERALDSON, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

LAKE FAIRFAX SEVEN LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP, et al . , 

Defendants. 

AT LAW NO. 140438 

DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO STBIEE 

01-(\ ILW 

The Plaintiff relies upon three alternative theories :n 

support of its claim for attorneys' fees. First, 'the law firm 

~lieges in Count I of its Motion for Judgment that the Defe~dants 

breached "a valid written contract for the performance of 

professional legal services. 11 Second, in Count II, the firm alle~~s 

a "valid account" between the parties and, in Count III, the firm 

alleges that the Defendants owe for legal services on the basis of 

gyantt'im meruit. 

In the ~d damnum clause of Counts II and III of the Motion 

for Judgment, the law firm seeks "$81,377.~0, plus pre-judgment and 

post-Judgment interest at the legal rate. . . reasonable at.t.orn~ys' 

fees and costs " In Count I, the f.irm does not demand pre-judgment 

interest or attorneys' fees. 
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Virginia Law control• the Relationship 

Not only was the subject matter of the representation 

located in the Commonwealth of Virqinia, but two of the attorneys 

from the Plaintiff law firm who provided services to the Defendants 

are members of the Virginia state Bar. Therefore, the relationship 

between this Plaintiff and the Defendants was, and still is, governed 

by the Virginia Code of Professional Respoqsibility, which plainly 

demands that "a lawyer's fee shall be reasonable and adequately 

explained to the client." DR2-105CAl. The~ goes on in the 

Ethical Considerations appended to Canon 2 to state: 

A lawyer should not charge more than a reasonable 
fee, for excessive cost of legal service would 
deter laymen from utilizing the legai system in 
protection of their rights. Furthermore, an 
excessive charge abuses the professional 
relationship between lawyer and client. EC2-19. 

The determination of the reasonableness of a fee 
requires consideration of all relevant 
circumstances. The fees of a lawyer will vary 
accordinq to many factors, includinq the time 
required, his experience, ability and reputation, 
the nature of the employment, the responsibility 
involved, and the results obtained. EC2-20. 

Bxptrt TeattaOD7 is Beaesaary 

In litigation involving·the provision of professional 

services, expert testimony is ordinarily an indispensable element of 

g proof. Indeed, Professor Friend has written that ·"[i]f the average 

person would not be sufficiently well-versed in the field to make 

intelliqent judgments based upon the data presen~ed, expert testimony 

[is) essential •••• 11 2 Charles E. Friend, The Law of Evidence in 

Virginia S 17-14(a) (1993). 

- 2 -
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In this case, the Plaintiff is bound to prove to the trier 

of fact such highly subjective factors as the experience, ability, 

reputation and responsi~ility of each of the lawyers in the firm who 

provided legal services, the value of which is now at issue. Indeed, 

because the only factors set forth on the bills upon which the 

Plaintiff relies is time, merely one of many factors which must be 

considered when determining the reasonableness of attorneys' fees, 

expert testimony is an absolute necessity to prove the other 

subjective criteria required by the Code and the common law. 

For example, the Virginia Supreme Court, in an attorney's 

fees case not five years ago, held that 11 [i]n determining a 

reasonable fee, the factfinder should consider such circumstances as 

the time consumed, the effort expended, the nature of the services 

rendered, and other attending circumstances." Mullins v. Richland's 

National Bank, 241 Va. 447, 449 (1991). The Court went on to 

unequivocally state that "[o]rdinarily expert testimony will be 

required to assist the factfinder." Id. 

In a very similar case, the District Court of Appeals of 

Florida, 4th District, was even more blunt when it held that "[t]he 

problem in [that] case [was] that at the hearing on attorneys' fees, 

no expert testimony was adduced other than from the lawyer himself 

claiming the fees. This is clearly inadequate . II Mullane v. 

Lorenz, 372 So.2d 168 (1979). Many other courts have held either 

directly or by implication that an attorney seeking an award of fees 

or suing for fees, whether based in contract, gyantum meruit, or on 

an open account, has the burden of alleging and proving the fairness 



and reasonableness of the fees sought. See Laff v. Chapman 

Performance Products. Inc., 379 N.E.2d. 773 (1978); Beale v. King. 

Administratrix, 204 Va. 443 (1963). 

Conclusion 

Not only has the Plaintiff failed to introduce expert 

testimony in support of the 'reasonableness of the fees it seeks to 

recover, it never once in its three-count Motion for Judgment even 

alleged that the fees were reasonable. 

Without even a bare allegation of reasonableness and proof 

of the specific factors upon which the trier of fact must base its 

decision, the Plaintiff's case must fail. 

DUFF & LEFFLER 
A Professional Corporation 
11320 Rando 'lls R~d 
Suite 540 . 1 
Fairfax, Virg' /22.030 
( 7 0 3 ) 5 ~1- 7 4 :' . 

-~ 

LAKE FAIRFAX SEVEN LIMITED PART.NERSBIP 
and THOMSON M. HIRST 
By Counsel 

- 4 -



CERTIFICATE OP SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of 
Defendants' Memorandum of Points and Authorit}es 
Motion to Strike was hand-delivered to Couns..e1 f 

day of January, 1996. ,. 

- 5 -
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n-Support of Their 
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VIRGINIA: 

IN THB CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY 

3eY~nrJ~ S'~ M~R~uP,,HfP~ 
, tJ;k-'"X'I/IvfStJN 

Plaintiff 

v. ... 
,A. ~ K & ~ ,i(J,t' 1'J X 6',: j/ ,t'"'lv ~/ A-1~ I 'f!J 
,)) ~,l))-~t'4-Jh·/.JJ ~ >- CJ'1'. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) Defendant 

ORDER. 

! --' 1-7\rC -..... ,,..,....._,<-. 

This case came to be heard on the 3t? day of ~IV~1t/J 1 , 1996, on the 
Plaintiff I Defendant's motion for .....;../c_o_..;;:~~.;...;;'....;.;;r;....~_ .. ______ _ 

Upon the matters presented to the Court at the hearing, it is 

ADJUDGED, ORDERED, and DECREED as follows: P~l1,;v>,~r- · 

;H'iiv,,.,, ~;;pg /2> v/£5,5JV~ .liN ~/AP,fl'r w,:r~e6S 
' . 

6>(71(1/U>Pf? ""0~ )?.,~ /y?pJ~J.Se-pJ 
• 

( I 

ENTERED, This 30 



SUSPENDING ORDER 

It is ORDERED that the Final Order be suspended for fourteen (14) days 
from this date so that the parties may submit an agreed Amended Final 
Order, if they should desire. This tolls the running of the twenty-one 
(21) day provision in Rule 1:1, thus allowing a total of thirty-five (35) 

days for entry of an Amended Final Order. 
Entered this ..3o day of V"'~A...I""~> 199 6. 

~~~~/~~ 



ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 

I. The trial c~urt erred in ruling as a matter of law that a plaintiff law fum, in a 

contract action seeking to collect unpaid attorney's fees.and disbursements against its former 

client, must introduce expert testimony as to the reasonableness of the hourly rates expressly 

agreed upon by. the client pursuant to a signed retainer agreement. 

II. The trial court erred in granting the defendants' premature motion to strike the 

plaintiff law fum's entire case at the conclusion of opening statements on the sole basis that 

the law fmn did not designate an expert to testify as to the reasonableness of the cb~imed 

attorney's fees. 
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